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1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines, 
this Initial Study (IS) has been prepared for the proposed Ganahl Lumber Hardware Store and 
Lumber Yard Project (proposed project) in the City of San Juan Capistrano (City). Consistent with 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15071 in accordance with the City’s Local Guidelines for Implementing 
CEQA, this IS includes a description of the proposed project, an evaluation of the potential 
environmental impacts, and findings from the environmental analysis. 

This IS evaluates the potential environmental impacts that may result from development of the 
proposed project. The City is the Lead Agency under CEQA and is responsible for adoption of the IS 
and approval of the project. 

1.1 CONTACT PERSON 

Any questions or comments regarding the preparation of this IS, its assumptions, or its conclusions 
should be referred to: 

Sergio Klotz, AICP, Assistant Development Services Director 
City of San Juan Capistrano Development Services, Planning Division 
32400 Paseo Adelanto 
San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675 
Tel: (949) 493-1171 
Email: sklotz@sanjuancapistrano.org 
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2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This section describes the proposed Ganahl Lumber Yard Project (proposed project) that is 
evaluated in this Initial Study (IS). A description of the proposed project’s location, project 
characteristics, and required discretionary approvals is provided below. 

2.1 PROJECT OVERVIEW 

Ganahl Lumber (the Project Applicant) proposes to construct the proposed project on an 
approximately 17-acre site located immediately north of Stonehill Drive between the San Juan Creek 
Channel/Trail and the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) rail line in the City of San Juan 
Capistrano. The proposed project involves the development of three separate development areas, 
described as Areas A, B, and C. Area A would include the development of two drive-through 
restaurants.  Area B would be developed with the Ganahl Lumber hardware store and lumber yard.  
Area C would include a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. The project proposes 
a total building area of 166,385 square feet (sf) within Areas A, B, and C, with a majority of the 
development concentrated within Area B. 

2.2 EXISTING CONDITIONS 

2.2.1 Regional Project Location 

The proposed project is located on an approximately 17-acre site in the City of San Juan Capistrano 
(City), which itself is located in southern Orange County, California. The City encompasses 
approximately 14 square miles of land (approximately 8,960 acres) within the County. The City is 
bounded by the adjacent City of Mission Viejo to the north, the Cities of Laguna Niguel and Dana 
Point to the west, the City of San Clemente to the south, and unincorporated Orange County to the 
east.  

As shown on Figure 2.1, Regional Project Location, regional access to the project site is provided by 
Interstate 5 (I-5), Pacific Coast Highway (PCH, also known as State Route 1), State Route 73 (SR-73), 
and State Route 74 (SR-74, also known as Ortega Highway). The I-5 freeway bisects the central 
portion of the City in a north-south direction and is located less than .25 mile east of the project site; 
PCH extends in a north-south direction and is approximately 0.7 mile south of the project site; SR-73 
extends in an east-west direction in the northern portion of the City and is located approximately 
5.0 miles north of the project site; and Ortega Highway extends in an east-west direction 
approximately 3.2 miles north of the project site. 

2.2.2 Project Vicinity and Surrounding Land Uses 

The project site is comprised of five Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs), including 121-253-13 
and -15, 121-240-39, -73, and -76. Surrounding land uses include a mobile home park to the north; 
the San Juan Creek Channel and Trail, Creekside Park, and single-family residential uses to the west; 
the BNSF rail line and automobile dealerships to the east; and a hotel, a mobile home park, and 
commercial uses south of Stonehill Drive. A detailed project vicinity map is shown on Figure 2.2, 
Project Vicinity. 
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2.2.3 Existing Project Site 

The project site is generally bounded to the south by Stonehill Drive, to the west by San Juan Creek 
Channel and Trail, to the east by the BNSF rail line, and to the north by the Capistrano Valley Mobile 
Estates mobile home park. Additionally, the project site includes two easements: one extends north 
from the northwestern portion of the property to Avenida Aeropuerto; the other extends south 
from the southeastern portion of the property and travels under the bridge at Stonehill Drive. 

In its existing condition, the project site is undeveloped and the northern portion of the site is 
vacant. A vehicle storage area, located on the central and southern portions of the project site, is 
secured by a chain-link fence. The vehicle storage area consists of a crushed-rock gravel surface and 
is not paved.  The project site is currently used as an illegal dump site for trash and construction 
debris, which contributes to the degraded nature of the project site. Refer to Figure 2.3, Site 
Photographs, for current photographs of the project site. 

2.2.4 Existing General Plan and Zoning 

As shown on Figure 2.4, Existing General Plan Land Use Designations, the existing General Plan land 
use designation for the majority of the project site is Quasi-Industrial. According to the City’s Land 
Use Element (1999, revised 2002), the Quasi-Industrial designation provides for a variety of light 
industrial and manufacturing uses, including limited regional commercial activities that are non-
polluting and are compatible with surrounding land uses. The northernmost portion of the project 
site has a land use designation of Industrial Park, which allows light industrial and manufacturing 
uses. The existing General Plan land use designations are consistent with the proposed project. 
Existing land uses surrounding the project site include Industrial Park to the north, Quasi-Industrial 
to the south and east of the BNSF rail line, and General Open Space to the west. 

As shown on Figure 2.5, Existing Zoning Designations, the majority of the project site is zoned 
Commercial Manufacturing (CM). The Commercial Manufacturing zone allows industrial and non-
retail commercial uses, including wholesaling, limited manufacturing, eating establishments, and 
indoor recreational uses. The northernmost portion of the project site is zoned Mobile Home Park 
Senior Overlay, which allows mobile home uses for seniors 55 years of age and older. The existing 
zoning designations are consistent with the proposed project. Existing zoning designations 
surrounding the project site include a Mobile Home Park District to the north, Neighborhood Park 
District to the west, General Open Space directly to the east, and Commercial Manufacturing to the 
east of the BNSF rail line and south of Stonehill Drive.  

No General Plan amendment or zoning changes would be required to implement the proposed 
project. The project site’s land use designations and zoning classifications are discussed further in 
Section 4.10, Land Use and Planning, of this IS. 

2.3 PROPOSED PROJECT 

2.3.1 Proposed Development Areas A, B, and C 

The project site encompasses approximately 17 acres and includes the development of three 
separate development areas, described as Areas A, B, and C. Figure 2.6, Conceptual Site Plan, shows 
the three development areas proposed within the project site.   
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Area A is approximately 2 acres and would include the development of two drive-through 
restaurants. Area B is approximately 10.6 acres and would be developed with the Ganahl Lumber 
hardware store and lumber yard.  Area C is approximately 4.4 acres and would include a crushed-
rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. Table 2.A includes a breakdown of building area 
proposed within Areas A and B. No structures are proposed within Area C.  

Table 2.A: Proposed Building Area 

Proposed Structures Floor Area Overhang Area Total Building 
Area 

Area A 
Drive-Through Restaurant 1 3,500 sf - 3,500 sf 
Drive-Through Restaurant 2 1,500 sf - 1,500 sf 

Total Area A 5,000 sf - 5,000 sf 
Area B 

Building 1 (Hardware Store) 50,898 sf 4,825 sf 55,723 sf 
Building 2 (Drive-Through Shed and Marketing 
Room) 

34,729 sf 9,641 sf 44,370 sf 

Building 3 (Will-Call and Operations Office) 20,781 sf 1,732 sf 22,513 sf 
Building 4 (Guard House) 74 sf 113 sf 187 sf 
Building 5A (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 5B (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 5C (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 5D (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 5E (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 5F (T-Shed) 2,856 sf - 2,856 sf 
Building 6A (Pole Shed) 5,988 sf - 5,988 sf 
Building 6B (Pole Shed) 6,760 sf - 6,760 sf 
Building 6C (Pole Shed) 5,089 sf - 5,089 sf 
Building 7A (L-Shed) 1,731 sf - 1,731 sf 
Building 7B (L-Shed) 1,888 sf - 1,888 sf 

Total Area B 145,074 sf 16,311 sf 161,385 sf 
Area C 

No structures proposed - - - 
Total Area C - - - 

Total Proposed Area 150,074 sf 16,311 sf 166,385 sf 
Source:  Revised Ganahl SJC SF Table (Withee Malcolm Architects, LLP, May 2019).  
sf = square foot/feet 

 

As shown in Table 2.A, the project proposes a total building area of 166,385 sf within Areas A and B. 
A majority of the development would be located within Area B. Out of the total building area, 
16,311 sf is proposed as overhang area; overhang area is defined as the exterior floor area covered 
by projections that extend past the edge of the building, such as eaves. Consequently, the project 
proposes 150,074 sf of total floor area, which is defined as the total area inside the buildings. 
Project components specific to the individual development areas are described in greater detail 
below.  

The proposed project includes an easement for a two-lane access road extending from Area A to the 
properties immediately south of Stonehill Drive.  A two-lane easement travelling north/south from 
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the northwestern corner of Area C to Avenida Aeropuerto is also proposed; the easement would be 
located immediately west of the mobile home park adjacent to the project site to provide 
emergency access to and from the project site to the north. 

2.3.1.1 Area A – Drive-Through Restaurants  

Proposed improvements to Area A would include the future potential development of two buildings 
(3,500 sf and 1,500 sf, respectively) on Parcels 1 and 2 for two drive-through restaurants totaling 
5,000 sf. Figure 2.7a shows an enlarged site plan of Area A.  

At approximately 2 acres, Area A is of sufficient size to accommodate the proposed drive-through 
restaurant uses. Tenants for the proposed restaurant uses have not yet been identified. As such, 
proposed hours of operation, number of employees, and other tenant-specific details are not known 
at this time. However, operational impacts related to the future potential development of 
restaurant uses on the project site would be considered through approval of the Discretionary Use 
Permit (DUP)/Conditional Use Permit (CUP). Approval of the DUP/CUP would require project-specific 
findings evaluating compliance with City standards and conditions aimed at minimizing adverse 
impacts. However, the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) prepared for the project will analyze 
impacts related to 5,000 sf of drive-through restaurant uses. 

2.3.1.2 Area B – Ganahl Lumber Hardware Store and Lumber Yard 

Proposed improvements to Area B include the development of the Ganahl Lumber Hardware Store 
and Lumber Yard, which would be comprised of 15 structures, including 3 main buildings, a guard 
house, and 11 sheds. The development area would be contained on Parcel 3. Figure 2.7b shows an 
enlarged site plan of Area B. Project components within Area B are described in detail below. 

Building 1: Hardware Store.  Building 1 would function as the main retail store and would be 
approximately 50,898 sf in size. The ground floor would include a fully-stocked hardware store, a 
showroom displaying doors and windows, hardwood and molding display areas, sales and customer 
service areas, a control room for yard operations, and restrooms. On the second floor, the 
mezzanine would be reserved for employee use and would include conference rooms, offices, break 
room, a lounge, storage areas, and restrooms.  

Building 2: Drive-Through Shed.  Building 2 would be one-story in height and approximately 34,729 
sf in size. Building 2 would be used for product storage. Building 2 would also include a marketing 
room, for use by employees, and a loading dock.  

Building 3: Will Call Office.  Building 3 would be approximately 20,781 sf in size and would be used 
for will call and distribution operations. Product delivery and receiving activity would be conducted 
in the will call office and customers would have access to a waiting area. Building 3 would also have 
an expansive storage area, a break room, an office, restrooms, and a loading dock. On the second 
floor, a mezzanine would include office area and restrooms for employees.   

Building 4: Guard House.  Building 4 would be a 74 sf guard house and would be located between 
the main retail customer parking area and the lumber yard behind a motorized gate.  
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Buildings 5A through 5F: T-Sheds.  Buildings 5A through 5F are comprised of six T-sheds1 that would 
each be approximately 2,856 sf in size, for a total of 17,136 sf. Buildings 5A through 5F would be 
located together on the northeastern portion of Area B and would be used to store lumber and 
wood products.  

Building 6A through 6C: Pole Sheds.  Buildings 6A through 6C are comprised of three pole sheds2 
ranging in size from approximately 5,089 sf to 6,760 sf, for a total of 17,837 sf. Buildings 6A, 6B, and 
6C would be located on the western, northern, and eastern boundaries of Area B, respectively, and 
would be used for storage of lumber, plywood, panel products, and bagged concrete products. 
Buildings 6A and 6B would act as sound and visual barriers between the lumber yard and the 
residential development to the north, as well as the San Juan Creek Channel, Creekside Park, and 
residential uses to the west, respectively.  

Building 7A through 7B: L-Sheds.  Buildings 7A and 7B are two L-sheds3 ranging in size from 1,731 sf 
to 1,888 sf, for a total area of 3,619 sf. Buildings 7A and 7B would be located on the northern and 
western boundaries of Area B, respectively. 

2.3.1.3 Area C: Vehicle Storage  

Area C would include the development of a vehicle storage lot composed from pervious crushed- 
rock gravel; the lot would include 399 parking spaces that would be used by local car dealerships to 
store excess vehicles. Area C would be comprised of Parcels 4 (located on the western portion of 
Area C) and 5 (located on the eastern portion of Area C). The northernmost portion of Area C would 
feature a landscaped berm to provide a buffer between the project site and the residential uses 
immediately north of the site. Figure 2.7c shows an enlarged site plan of Area C.  

2.3.2 Ganahl Lumber Hardware Store and Lumber Yard  

2.3.2.1 Hardware Store Operations 

Retail products for sale at the hardware store would include lumber, lumber products milled on-site 
to customer specification, hardware, doors and windows, tools, paint, and other building materials. 

The hardware store would be open to the public Monday through Saturday from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. and would be closed on Sundays. Staff may arrive half an hour early prior to store opening to 
prepare the store for customers, and a night shift would be scheduled until 11:00 p.m. to restock 
inventory, clean, and prepare orders for the next day.   

2.3.2.2 Lumber Yard Operations 

The lumber yard would be equipped with an on-site fleet of 6 to 9 trucks for delivering products to 
customers. The vehicle fleet would consist of pick-up trucks, trailers, 10-wheel trucks, bobtails, and 

                                                      
1  T-sheds include multi-level cantilever racks and are open on all sides. T-sheds are typically used for storing 

lumber and other long-length materials.  
2  Pole sheds are supported by vertical poles and are open on one side. 
3  L-sheds include multi-level cantilever racks and are open on three sides. L-sheds are typically used for 

storing lumber and other long-length materials. 
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box trucks. A 12,000 gallon above-ground diesel tank, designed with double walls and a containment 
vessel, would be located on-site and provide fuel for the vehicle fleet. Approximately 10 to 12 
material handling vehicles would be used to stack, load, and unload product at the lumber yard. The 
lumber yard area would be staffed by a guard in Building 4, or the Guard House, whom would 
provide surveillance and security to the lumber yard. Customer traffic entering and exiting the 
lumber yard area would be controlled by a motorized metal gate located north of the main retail 
parking area. If authorized, the guard would be able to open the gate and allow customer access to 
the lumber yard area. The lumber yard also would include a trash compactor and baler (adjacent to 
Building 3) and a generator (along the western project site boundary). 

The lumber yard would be open on Monday through Friday from 5:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. and would 
be closed on Saturdays and Sundays. Receiving would typically handle incoming vendor deliveries 
Monday through Friday from 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., which would involve shipments of material to 
restock the hardware store inventory.   

2.3.2.3 Employees and Shifts 

The proposed Ganahl project, which includes the hardware store and lumber yard, would employ 
approximately 80 employees at full capacity. Initially, it is anticipated that approximately 60 people 
would be employed by the facility. Typically, 50 percent of the employees would work in the 
hardware store and employees would move around the facility as needed to fill customer orders 
and prepare orders for delivery. A typical daytime shift would require 75 percent of the employee 
count, or approximately 45 persons at project opening.  

2.3.2.4 Building Design 

Building 1 (Hardware Store) would be designed with timber framing, reclaimed wood and stone 
veneer accents, copper-colored metal roofing, and decorative concrete walls. The metal roof 
overhang would be supported by wooden trusses and posts. The entryway would feature expansive 
storefront glass and a landscaped patio area. Natural lighting would emanate from skylights, 
clerestory windows, and storefront windows. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) 
equipment would be located on the roof and visually screened from view. The tallest point of the 
building would be a parapet with a height of approximately 33 ft. 

Building 2 (Drive-Through Shed) would be a prefabricated metal shed featuring vertical and 
reclaimed wood accents, contrasting light and dark grey paint, and a metal roll-up door. The tallest 
point of the building would be a parapet with a height of approximately 29.5 ft. 

Building 3 (Will Call Office) would be a concrete building featuring vertical wood accents and metal 
awnings. The tallest point of the building would be a parapet with a height of approximately 33 ft. 

Building 4 (Guard House) would feature a drive-up window and would be designed with concrete. 
An 8 ft high concrete wall featuring a steel picket fence and motorized metal gate would be situated 
between the guard house and the main customer parking area. 

Buildings 5A through 5F (T-sheds) would feature steel-frame construction and would be a maximum 
height of 25 ft.  
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Buildings 6A through 6C (Pole Sheds) and Buildings 7A through 7B (L-Sheds) would also feature 
steel-frame construction and would be a maximum height of 23.5 ft.  

2.3.3 Circulation and Access 

Vehicular access to the project site would be provided by a proposed signalized intersection at the 
southwestern corner of the site and Stonehill Drive. A deceleration lane would be constructed 
westbound on Stonehill Drive to provide right-turn access to the project site.  

Entry to the project site would be provided by a driveway on Stonehill Drive. Access to Area A would 
be located adjacent to the project driveway, thereby facilitating access to the proposed restaurants 
and minimizing the amount of traffic through the remainder of the project site. North of Area A, two 
customer parking areas would be provided immediately west and south of Building 1. Area A would 
also be accessible from the southern customer parking area. Metal gates would control access 
beyond both customer parking areas. Customer access to the lumber yard area would be provided 
via a motorized metal gate and secured by the guard house, both of which are located on the 
western portion of Area B. Along the western perimeter of Area B, access to Area C would be limited 
by a metal gate at the northwestern corner of Area B. 

Two separate truck traffic routes would be provided along the western and eastern perimeters of 
Area B and would allow access to the lumber yard and an employee parking lot. Delivery trucks 
would typically circulate in a counter-clockwise direction around Building 1 to the lumber yard at the 
rear. From there, trucks would exit the lumber yard at the northwestern corner of Area B, travelling 
southbound to the project driveway. A fire access lane would provide access throughout the project 
site. Additionally, a KnoxBox4 would be installed at all gates on the project site to ensure immediate 
access in the event of an emergency. 

Pedestrian and bicycle access to the project site would be provided by sidewalks and a bicycle route 
on Stonehill Drive, respectively. Pedestrian circulation within the project site would be provided 
with sidewalks, which would travel from the project driveway to the parking areas adjacent to 
Building 1. A sidewalk would also be provided along the western truck route leading to the rear 
parking lot.  

As part of the project, a two-lane easement travelling north/south from the northwestern corner of 
Area C to Avenida Aeropuerto is proposed; the easement would be located immediately west of the 
mobile home park adjacent to the project site and would be approximately 1,270 ft in length. The 
purpose of the northern easement is to provide emergency ingress/egress to and from the project 
site to the north in the event the main access driveway at Stonehill Drive is insufficient. Access to 
the easement would be provided for emergency use only and would be controlled with an 8 ft high 
gate at both the Area C boundary and at Avenida Aeropuerto. It would also serve as a utility 
easement for gas, storm drain, and sewer improvements to serve the project site. 

                                                      
4  A KnoxBox is a small, wall-mounted safe that holds keys for fire departments, emergency medical 

services, and/or police to retrieve in emergency situations. 
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A second two-lane easement travelling north/south is proposed at the southeastern corner of Area 
B; this easement would travel under the Stonehill Drive Bridge and connect the project site to 
neighboring parcels to the south.  

2.3.4 Parking 

Parking would be required within Development Areas A and B. Area C would provide 399 vehicle 
storage spaces to be used by local car dealerships; as such, these spaces would not function as 
parking for visitors to the project site. The project would be consistent with Section 9-3.535, Parking, 
of the City’s Municipal Code.  

Development on Area A would include two drive-through restaurants. For fast-food restaurant uses 
with a drive-through, the City’s Municipal Code requires a minimum of 1 parking space per patron 
based on the restaurant’s total capacity, plus 1 additional parking space per employee per shift. As 
stated previously, tenants for the proposed restaurant uses have not yet been identified, and 
therefore, proposed hours of operation, number of employees, and other tenant-specific details are 
not known at this time. The required number of parking spaces would be determined at the time a 
tenant is identified. Although the required and proposed number of parking spaces to be provided 
on Area A have not yet been determined, the proposed project would comply with the City’s parking 
requirements. Additionally, operational impacts related to the future potential development of 
restaurant uses on the project site would be considered through approval of the DUP/CUP. Approval 
of the DUP/CUP would require project-specific findings evaluating compliance with City parking 
standards. Therefore, any future development within Area A would comply with the City’s parking 
standards.  

Development on Area B would include several buildings proposing a mix of uses within each 
building. The City’s Municipal Code requires a minimum of 160 parking spaces for the development 
proposed on Area B.5 As part of the project, two main customer parking lots would be located west 
and south of Building 1. Within the lumber yard, parking would be provided on the north side of 
Building 1, on the south side of Building 2, and at the northern boundary of Area B. Area B proposes 
a total of 165 parking spaces. As such, development within Area B would satisfy the City’s parking 
requirements and would provide a surplus of 5 parking spaces on the project site. 

2.3.5 Landscaping 

In total, the proposed project includes approximately 2 acres of landscaping on the site. The 
proposed landscaping would include a variety of native and drought-tolerant trees, shrubs, 
groundcover, and vines. Landscaping features would be designed to support stormwater 
management and infiltration on the project site. 

The proposed landscaping would include the use of several varieties of California native trees, 
including Big Leaf Maple (acer macrophyllum), Big Berry Manzanita (arctostaphylo glauca), Western 
Sycamore (platanus racemose), and Coast Live Oak (quercus agrifolia). Additionally, a variety of low 
and very-low water use shrubs, groundcover, and vines would be planted throughout the project 

                                                      
5  Project Description for the Ganahl Lumber Hardware Store and Lumber Yard Project, San Juan Capistrano, 

California (ECORP, April 2019). 
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site. Decorative, permeable concrete pavers and cobble swale would be installed adjacent to 
Building 1 on Area B. The landscaped berm proposed at the rear of Area C would be seeded with a 
California coastal native wildflower mix, which also requires low water use.  

2.3.6 Signage and Other Site Improvements 

The project would include a monument sign adjacent to the project driveway along Stonehill Drive. 
Additionally, wayfinding signage would be located at the main customer parking lot near Building 1.  

As part of the project, two flag poles, a decorative boulder, and a benches would be located at the 
store frontage of Building 1. As a decorative installation, a historic headsaw6 would be located at the 
entry to the main customer parking lot. The proposed historic headsaw would be for decoration only 
and non-functional. 

2.3.7 Outdoor Lighting 

Outdoor lighting included as part of future development on the project site would be typical of 
industrial uses. The proposed project would include lighting with similar intensity and glare 
produced by street light fixtures within adjacent development. Lighting would be limited to on-site 
sources and be directed onto the site to minimize overspill and glare to adjacent properties. The 
proposed project would comply with the City’s Lighting Standards (Section 9-3.529). 

2.3.8 Utilities and Drainage 

The following infrastructure improvements are anticipated as part of future development occurring 
as a result of project approval: 

• Natural Gas: The Southern California Gas Company would provide natural gas service to the 
project site. A natural gas line would be installed within the proposed northern easement, 
beginning at Avenida Aeropuerto, traversing the project site, and terminating at Area A.  

• Electricity/Telecommunications: Electrical and telecommunication utility lines would be 
connected to existing boxes located at the perimeter of the project site along Stonehill Drive. As 
proposed by the project, installation of the deceleration lane on Stonehill Drive would require 
relocation of the existing utility lines. 

• Water: The project site receives domestic water service from the City of San Juan Capistrano 
Utilities Department. The proposed project would connect to an existing 12-inch water main 
within Stonehill Drive.  

• Sewer Service: The City’s Utility Department provides sewer service to the project site. A sewer 
line would be installed within the proposed northern easement, beginning on the adjacent 
mobile home park property, traversing the project site, and terminating at Area A. In addition, 
sewer improvements may require a pump system due to the length and lack of fall.  

                                                      
6  Headsaws are tools used for cutting lumber.  
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• Stormwater: Stormwater runoff from the project site currently outflows to San Juan Creek, which 
is immediately west of the site. Stormwater improvements would include installation of a storm 
drain line to allow for the continued conveyance of stormwater from the railroad property to the 
east of the project site to the existing on-site storm drain outfall, and ultimately conveyed into 
the San Juan Creek Channel. Because the City has indicated that this storm drain line should not 
be a public line, a private line easement would be required. As proposed by the project, 
installation of the deceleration lane on Stonehill Drive would require relocation of the existing 
catch basin along Stonehill Drive near the existing project driveway.  

2.3.9 Conservation and Sustainability Features 

The proposed project would be consistent with the California Green Building Standards Code 
(CalGreen Code) and would include the following sustainability features:  

• Use of sun shading and natural day-lighting to diminish heat gain and decrease the need for 
artificial lighting during daylight hours 

• Installation of a stormwater runoff system, permeable paving, and a swale to support 
stormwater management on the project site 

• Installation of “purple pipes” to allow the use of recycled water for irrigation of common 
landscaped areas on the project site 

• Installation of energy-efficient lighting technologies 

• Installation of “smart” weather-based irrigation controllers  

• Exclusion of landscape materials that are listed on the Invasive Plant Inventory of the California 
Invasive Plant Council 

• Inclusion of California or Mediterranean Species requiring minimal watering  

• Utilization of drip irrigation for all non-turf areas  

2.3.10 Construction Duration, Phasing, and Grading 

Construction activities of the proposed project would include the grading and excavation of the site; 
utility improvements; construction of the building area; and installation of landscaping on the 
project site. Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to commence in May 2020 and 
would be completed within approximately 24 months. Construction activities would include 
remedial grading and site preparation (9 months) and construction (15 months). 

Construction of the proposed project would require a net import of approximately 18,000 cubic 
yards (cy) of material. The import would be required to raise the site elevation (and proposed 
structures) as required to comply with the currently published Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (Map Number 06059C0506J dated December 3, 2009).  
The proposed project includes a revision to the FEMA Map through the Conditional Letter of Map 



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 2-11 

Revisions Based on Fill (CLOMR-F) and Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) process. 
Grading and building activities would involve the use of standard earthmoving equipment such as 
loaders, bulldozers, cranes, and other related equipment. All heavy-duty equipment and other 
construction equipment would be staged on the project site. Remedial geotechnical work includes: 
over excavation, stockpiling, measures to address settling, use of geotextile fabric, and soil 
characterization for possible soil contamination. 

2.4 REQUIRED PERMITS, DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS, AND APPROVALS 

2.4.1 Discretionary Actions 

The discretionary approvals by the City of San Juan Capistrano, as the Lead Agency, would include the 
following: 

• CEQA: Approval and certification of environmental documentation prepared for the project. 

• Property Sale and Development Agreement(s): Agreement(s) between the City and project 
Applicant conveying the property from the City to the project Applicant and outlining the terms 
and conditions of the sale and future development of the property.  

• Amendment of Deed Restrictions/Easements Affecting the Property:  Existing use restrictions 
imposed on title to the property by Home Depot prior to conveyance to the City and easements 
granted to adjacent properties may be modified or vacated as part of the project approvals. 

• Grading Plan Modification (GPM): The review of on-site grading and elevations to create 
building pads, parking areas, and pedestrian access. 

• Architectural Control: The review of the site plan, architectural design of the structures, lighting, 
site amenities, and landscape.  

• Flood Plain Land Use Permit (FP): The review and evaluation of any project impacts to San Juan 
Creek. 

• Sign Permit Program (SP): The review of the sign program. 

• Tentative Tract Map: The review of the Tentative Tract Map which would delineate Parcels 1 
through 5 as discussed above.  

2.4.2 Ministerial Approvals 

The following ministerial approvals would be required by the City of San Juan Capistrano:  

• Tree Removal Permit: The review and evaluation of any project impacts to the removal of 
mature trees within the City. 

• Final Grading Plan/Grading Permit: A Final Grading Plan would be prepared to address the mass 
grading activities that are anticipated throughout the 17-acre site. 
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• Sewer Connection Permit: A sewer capacity and connection permit would be required for the 
project’s connection to the trunk lines currently located on private property owned by CVME to 
the north of the project site. 

• Encroachment and Haul Route Permit: A Encroachment and Haul Route Permit would be 
required to work in the public right-of-way.  

2.4.3 Future Discretionary and Ministerial Approvals 

Future discretionary and ministerial approvals would be required from both the Lead Agency and 
from Responsible agencies. Responsible agencies for the project include the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District (SCAQMD) and the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). 
These include, but are not limited to, the following:   

• Discretionary Use Permit (DUP)/Conditional Use Permit (CUP): The review and evaluation of 
any project impacts related to the potential future development of drive-through restaurants. 

• State Water Resources Control Board: General Construction Activities NPDES Permit Order 
2009-0009-DWQ as amended, Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and Best Management 
Practices.  

• FEMA: Conditional Letter of Map Revisions Based on Fill (CLOMR-F) and Letter of Map Revision 
Based on Fill (LOMR-F). 

  



I:\JCA1803\G\Backup_of_Proj_Location.cdr (2/20/2019)

Riverside

County

Orange

County

San Diego

County

ÃÃ73

ÃÃ261 ÃÃ133

ÃÃ55

ÃÃ1

ÃÃ241

ÃÃ74

§̈405

§̈5

Project Location

FIGURE 2.1

Regional Project Location

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Bing Maps, 2019:

FEET

400020000

N

Project Site



 

I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A  

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 2-14 

This page intentionally left blank  

  



I:\JCA1803\G\Proj_Vicinity.cdr (2/20/2019)

5

FIGURE 2.2

Project Vicinity

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Google Earth, 2019:

FEET

7503750

N

Project Site



 

I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A  

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 2-16 

This page intentionally left blank  

  



I:\JCA1803\G\Existing_Site_Photos.cdr (2/19/2019)

FIGURE 2.3

Site Photographs

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

Photo 1: View looking east from the project site. Photo 2: View looking west from the project site

Photo 3: View looking north from the project site. Photo 4: View looking southeast from the project site.
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FIGURE 2.6

Conceptual Site Plan

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Withee Malcom Architects:
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FIGURE 2.7a

Enlarged Area A Plan

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Withee Malcom Architects:
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FIGURE 2.7b

Enlarged Area B Plan

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Withee Malcom Architects:
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FIGURE 2.7c

Enlarged Area C Plan

Ganahl Lumber Development Project

SOURCE Withee Malcom Architects:
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4.0 CEQA ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST 

4.1 AESTHETICS 
Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the 
project:  

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

(a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?     
(b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited 

to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state 
scenic highway? 

    

(c) In nonurbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing visual 
character or quality of public views of the site and its 
surroundings? (Public views are those that are experienced from 
publicly accessible vantage point). If the project is in an 
urbanized area, would the project conflict with applicable zoning 
and other regulations governing scenic quality? 

    

(d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would 
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?     

 
Impact Analysis 
 
(a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? 

Less Than Significant Impact. California State Government Code Section 65560(b)(3) stipulates 
that city and county General Plans address “…Open space for outdoor recreation, including but 
not limited to, areas of outstanding scenic, historical and cultural value; areas particularly suited 
for park and recreation purposes, including access to lakes shores, beaches, and rivers, and 
streams; and areas which serve as links between major recreation and open space reservations, 
including utility easements, banks of rivers and streams, trails, and scenic highway corridors.” 

A scenic vista is the view of an area that is visually or aesthetically pleasing from a certain 
vantage point and is usually viewed from some distance away. Aesthetic components of a scenic 
vista include, (1) scenic quality, (2) sensitivity level, and (3) view access. A scenic vista can be 
impacted in two ways: a development project can have visual impacts by either directly 
diminishing the scenic quality of the vista or by blocking the view corridors or “vista” of the 
scenic resource. Important factors in determining whether a proposed project would block 
scenic vistas include the project’s proposed height, mass, and location relative to surrounding 
land uses and travel corridors.  

The project site is located in the City of San Juan Capistrano (City), on the western slope of the 
San Juan Creek floodplain. The project site is characterized by an undeveloped dirt parking lot 
and ruderal vegetation. While there are no locally designated scenic vistas in the City, distant 
views of the Santa Ana Mountains, Saddleback Mountain, and the Colinas Hills are visible from 
various vantage points throughout the City. The only regional visual resource that is visible from 
the project site is the Santa Ana Mountains.  
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Construction. Construction of the proposed project would require site preparation, grading, and 
construction activities. Construction activities would be visible to travelers along Stonehill Drive, 
the San Juan Creek Trail, the BNSF rail line, and adjacent roadways. Construction equipment is 
not of sufficient height or mass to substantially block views of distant scenic vistas. In addition, 
construction activities would be short-term in nature and would cease upon completion of 
project construction. Therefore, construction impacts related to adverse effects on a scenic vista 
would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. 

Operation. The Community Design Element (1999) of the City’s General Plan addresses the 
effect of future development projects on scenic corridors within the City. As described in the 
Community Design Element, major roadways and railways provide visual images of the quality of 
life in the City. As such, Stonehill Drive (located immediately south of the site) is a designated 
scenic corridor. The City’s Community Design Element (1999) identifies design criteria to ensure 
that new development located within the scenic corridor is developed in a manner that 
preserves the City’s aesthetic values. While no designated trails or vantage points currently exist 
on the project site, members of the public may access views of the surrounding hills from public 
roads and adjacent roadways and sidewalks surrounding the site, including the adjacent San 
Juan Creek Trail.  

The proposed project may partially block views from the adjacent San Juan Creek Trail and 
Creekside Park beyond to the west. Creekside Park contains a substantial amount of trees and 
vegetation that act as a barrier to its surrounding visual setting, thus the proposed project 
would only be partially visible from the park. The San Juan Creek Trail is an approximately 1-mile 
long concrete multi-use trail that runs parallel to the San Juan Creek River. The project site is 
currently visible from the trail, and may impair some public views from persons accessing the 
trail. However, landscaping elements included throughout the project site would serve to 
enhance and frame views from both Creekside Park and San Juan Creek Trail. Therefore, impacts 
to views from both Creekside Park and San Juan Creek Trail would be less than significant. 

Implementation of the proposed project would allow for the development of three sites 
including the restaurants on Site A, hardware store and associated uses on Site B, and 
automobile storage space on Site C. The buildings on each site vary in height ranging from 
20 feet (ft) to a maximum of 35 ft for the hardware store and lumber yard (Building 1). 
Implementation of the proposed project would modify views to and from the project site by 
allowing for development of commercial and industrial uses on the existing, largely vacant site. 
However, because the buildings do not exceed 35 ft in height, and because the project site is at 
a lower elevation than the surrounding roadways, the project would not result in significant 
impacts on views of the surrounding hills from adjacent roadways and sidewalks. Motorists, 
bicyclists, and pedestrians would continue to enjoy these views following project 
implementation. The proposed project would not obstruct or block views of the surrounding 
hills from nearby roads, including a City-designated scenic corridor, Stonehill Drive. 
Furthermore, landscaping elements included throughout the project site would serve to 
enhance and frame views of these scenic corridors and would help to block views of the 
proposed commercial uses from within the project site. In addition to adhering to the 
Community Design Element (1999), the proposed project design has been refined to include 
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natural materials and planting to connect with the regional landscape. Therefore, potential 
impacts of the proposed project on scenic vistas would be less than significant, and no 
mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new 
information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, 
rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway? 

No Impact. The California Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans) Landscape Architecture 
Program administers the Scenic Highway Program, contained in the Streets and Highways Code, 
Sections 260–263. State Highways are classified as either Officially Listed or Eligible. The 
proposed project is located approximately 0.1 mile west of Interstate 5 (I-5) and 0.8 mile north 
of Pacific Coast Highway (PCH, State Route 1 [SR-1]), both of which are classified as Eligible State 
Scenic Highways – Not Officially Designated. 7 Additionally, the portion of State Route 74 (SR-74) 
that converges with I-5, located approximately 2 miles north of the project site, is also identified 
as an Eligible State Scenic Highway.8 There are no Officially-listed State Scenic Highways in the 
vicinity of the project site.  

In its existing condition, no existing scenic resources such as protected trees, rock outcroppings, 
or historic buildings are located on the project site or in the surrounding vicinity. As stated 
previously, the project site is located within a developed area of the City primarily characterized 
by commercial and residential uses. As discussed further in Section 4.4, Biological Resources, the 
majority of the existing vegetation on the project site is ruderal and non-native. The proposed 
project would replace existing ruderal vegetation on the site with ornamental landscaping 
designed to reflect that of the surrounding environment. Therefore, the proposed project does 
not have the potential to damage resources within a State scenic highway, and no mitigation 
would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(c) Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of public views 
of the site and its surroundings? If the project is in an urbanized area, would the project 
conflict with applicable zoning and other regulations governing scenic quality? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The project site is located within an urbanized portion of the City. 
In its existing condition, the project site is generally rectangular in shape and encompasses 
approximately 17 acres. The project site is characterized by an undeveloped dirt parking lot and 
ruderal vegetation. While the project site is currently undeveloped, a large portion of the site is 
being used for temporary storage of automobiles by nearby automobile dealerships. The 
existing elevation of the project site allows for much of the site to be visible from along San Juan 
Creek Trail by bicyclists and pedestrians as well as from passing vehicles along adjacent 
roadways. Surrounding land uses include a mobile home park to the north; the San Juan Creek 
Channel and Trail, Creekside Park, and single-family residential uses to the west; the BNSF rail 

                                                      
7  California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). California Scenic Highway Mapping System (Orange 

County). Website: http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LandArch/16_livability/scenic_highways/ (accessed April 19, 
2019). 

8  Ibid. 
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line and automobile dealerships to the east; and a hotel, a mobile home park, and commercial 
uses south of Stonehill Drive. 

The project site currently has General Plan land use designations of Quasi-Industrial and 
Industrial Park. Additionally, the project site currently has zoning classifications of Commercial 
Manufacturing and Mobile Home Park Senior Overlay. The proposed project would be required 
to comply with applicable zoning and General Plan regulations governing scenic quality. 
However, due to anticipated public interest in project-related impacts with respect to aesthetic 
resources, a Consistency Analysis with the City’s zoning and General Plan regulations governing 
scenic quality, as well as a key view analysis will be included in the EIR. Therefore, this topic will 
be analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be proposed, if necessary. 

(d) Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely 
affect day or nighttime views in the area?  

Potentially Significant Impact. Spill light occurs when lighting standards, such as streetlights, 
parking lot lighting, exterior building lighting, and landscape lighting, are not properly aimed or 
shielded to direct light to the desired location and light escapes and partially illuminates a 
surrounding location. The spillover of light onto adjacent properties has the potential to 
interfere with certain activities, including vision, sleep, privacy, and general enjoyment of the 
natural nighttime condition. Light-sensitive uses include residential, some commercial and 
institutional uses, and, in some situations, natural areas. Changes in nighttime lighting may 
become significant if a proposed project substantially increases ambient lighting conditions 
beyond its property line and project lighting routinely spills over into adjacent light-sensitive 
land uses areas. 

Reflective light (glare) is the result of sunlight or artificial light reflecting from finished surfaces 
(e.g., window glass) or other reflective materials. Glass and other materials can have many 
different reflectance characteristics. Buildings constructed of highly reflective materials from 
which the sun reflects at a low angle commonly cause adverse glare. Reflective light is common 
in urban areas. Glare generally does not result in the illumination of off-site locations but results 
in a visible source of light viewable from a distance. 

Currently, there are no existing sources of light or glare emanating from the undeveloped 
project site. Existing sources of light in the project vicinity include headlights from vehicles on 
nearby roadways; lighting from the residential mobile home park to the north; and pole-
mounted lighting in parking areas of adjacent developments.  

Construction. Short-term construction activities would occur primarily during daylight hours; 
however, construction activities may require periodic nighttime lighting. Any construction-
related illumination during evening or nighttime hours would be shielded to the extent feasible 
and would consist of the minimal lighting required for safety and security purposes and would 
only occur on a temporary and as-needed basis. Due to its limited scope and duration, light 
generated during project construction would not substantially alter the character of off-site 
areas surrounding the construction area, or interfere with the performance of an off-site 
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activity. Therefore, construction lighting impacts would be less than significant, and no 
mitigation would be required. 

Operation. The proposed project would introduce new sources of light to the project site that 
are typical of commercial uses. Outdoor lighting proposed as part of the project would include 
wall-mounted lighting, pole-mounted street and parking lot lights, and security lighting along 
pathways. The proposed project would include lighting with similar intensity and glare produced 
by street light fixtures within adjacent development. Lighting would be limited to on-site 
sources and be directed downward onto the project site and shielded to minimize overspill and 
glare to adjacent properties in compliance with the City’s Lighting Standards (Municipal Code 
Section 9-3.529).In addition, as part of the project, the Project Applicant would be required to 
prepare and submit a final lighting plan and photometric study to the City to review and 
approve as part of the site plan review process. Project compliance with a final lighting plan and 
photometric study would ensure that impacts associated with site lighting remain less than 
significant. However, because implementation of the project would introduce new sources of 
light and glare to the site, project-related impacts with respect to light and glare will be analyzed 
in the EIR.  This topic will be analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be proposed, if necessary. 
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4.2 AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES 

 
Impact Analysis 
 
(a) Would the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide 

Importance (Farmland) as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping 
and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use? 

No Impact.  Maps of designated farmlands are compiled by the California Department of 
Conservation, Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP), pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 65570 of the California Government Code. These maps represent an inventory of 
agricultural resources within the State. Agricultural land is evaluated based on soil quality and 
irrigation status, and the best quality land is designated as Prime Farmland. Every 2 years, the 

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant 
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California 
Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) 
prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as an optional model to 
use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland.  In determining 
whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are 
significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to 
information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the 
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment 
project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided in 
Forest protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board.  
 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

(a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of 
Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps 
prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 
Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural 
use? 

    

(b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson 
Act contract?     

(c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest 
land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), 
timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), 
or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by 
Government Code section 51104(g))? 

    

(d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to 
non-forest use?     

(e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to 
their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, 
to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-
forest use? 
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maps are updated with the use of a computer mapping system, aerial imagery, public review, 
and field reconnaissance.9  

The project site is located in an urbanized area predominantly developed with residential and 
commercial uses. The project site is characterized by an undeveloped gravel parking lot and 
ruderal vegetation. While the project site is currently undeveloped, a large portion of the site is 
being used for temporary storage of automobiles by nearby automobile dealerships. The site is 
currently zoned as Commercial Manufacturing and Mobile Home Park Senior Overlay on the 
City’s Zoning Map; it is not zoned for agricultural uses. The project site currently has General 
Plan land use designations of Quasi-Industrial and Industrial Park.  

The project site and surrounding area are currently mapped as Urban and Built Up Land by the 
FMMP.10  There are no designated Prime Farmlands, Unique Farmlands, or Farmlands of 
Statewide Importance on the project site or in the project’s immediate vicinity. Therefore, 
implementation of the proposed project would not result in the conversion of Prime Farmland, 
Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance, and no mitigation would be required. 
This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act 
Contract? 

No Impact. The proposed project is located on a 17-acre undeveloped site that is currently used 
for vehicle storage by local automobile dealerships. According to the City‘s Zoning Map, the 
project site is zoned as Commercial Manufacturing and Mobile Home Park Senior Overlay. As 
such, the project site is not zoned for agricultural use and is not currently used for agricultural 
production. 

The project site is not located within an area covered under a Williamson Act contract.11 
Therefore, no impacts related to an agricultural use or a Williamson Act contract would occur 
with implementation of the proposed project, and no mitigation would be required. This topic 
will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential 
impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(c) Would the Project conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as 
defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public 
Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by 
Government Code section 51104(g))? 

                                                      
9  California Department of Conservation. Farmland Mapping & Monitoring Program. Documenting Changes 

in Agricultural Land Use since 1984. Website: https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dlrp/fmmp (accessed 
April 19, 2019). 

10 California Department of Conservation. 2016. Orange County Important Farmland. Website:  ftp://ftp. 
consrv.ca.gov/pub/dlrp/FMMP/pdf/2016/ora16.pdf/ (accessed April 19, 2019). 

11  California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection. 2017. Williamson Act 
Contract Land Map. Website: ftp://ftp.consrv.ca.gov/pub/dlrp/wa/ (accessed April 19, 2019).  
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No Impact. As previously stated, the project site is zoned Commercial Manufacturing and 
Mobile Home Park Senior Overlay. Neither the project site nor the surrounding area is zoned as 
forest land, timberland, or timberland production. As a result, no significant impacts would 
occur, and no mitigation is required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless 
new information identifying it as a potentially significant impact is presented during the 
scoping process. 

(d) Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest 
use? 

No Impact. As stated previously, the project site is characterized by an undeveloped gravel 
parking lot and ruderal vegetation. While the project site is currently undeveloped, a large 
portion of the site is being used for temporary storage of automobiles by nearby automobile 
dealerships. There are no forest or timberland resources on or in the vicinity of the project site. 
The proposed project would not convert forest land to a non-forest use. Likewise, the project 
site would not contribute to environmental changes that could result in conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use. Therefore, the project would not result in impacts related to the loss of 
forest land or the conversion of forest land to non-forest uses. No mitigation is required. This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potentially significant impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(e) Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their 
location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

No Impact. The project site is in an urban, built-out portion of San Juan Capistrano. While the 
project site is currently undeveloped, it is not used for agricultural purposes and is not designed 
or zoned for forest land. The proposed project would not convert farmland to a non-agricultural 
use or convert forest land to a non-forest use. Likewise, the proposed project would not 
contribute to environmental changes that could result in conversion of farmland to a non-
agricultural use or conversion of forest land to a non-forest use. Therefore, no impacts to 
farmland or forest land would occur as a result of project implementation, and no mitigation is 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potentially significant impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.3 AIR QUALITY 
Where available, the significance criteria established by the 
applicable air quality management district or air pollution control 
district may be relied upon to make the following determinations.  
 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable 
air quality plan?     

(b) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any 
criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-
attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air 
quality standard? 

    

(c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations?     

(d) Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors 
adversely affecting a substantial number of people?     

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan? 

Or, 

(b) Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant 
under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard? Or, 

(c) Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The project site is located in the City of San Juan Capistrano, 
within the South Coast Air Basin (SCAB), which includes all of Orange County (County) and 
portions of Los Angeles, Riverside, and San Bernardino Counties. Air quality within the SCAB is 
under the jurisdiction of the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD). SCAQMD 
and the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) are responsible for formulating 
and implementing the Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) for SCAB. The latest plan is the 
2016 AQMP, which incorporates the latest scientific and technological information and planning 
assumptions, including the 2016 Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities 
Strategy (RTP/SCS) and updated emission inventory methodologies for various source 
categories. The proposed project is subject to the air pollution thresholds established by 
SCAQMD, which are published in its CEQA Air Quality Handbook (1993, currently being revised)  
Consistency with these plans means that the project is consistent with the goals, objectives, and 
assumptions established to achieve the federal and State air quality standards.   

The proposed project has the potential to result in significant short-term construction-related 
air quality impacts associated with grading and construction activity and long-term air quality 
impacts primarily related to vehicular traffic. A comprehensive air quality analysis will be 
completed as part of the EIR, analyzing the short-term (construction) and long-term 
(operational) impacts of the project, as well as potential impacts on sensitive receptors. The EIR 
will also identify appropriate and feasible mitigation measures, should there be significant air 
quality impacts. Potential air quality impacts, including consistency with the AQMP, violation 
of air quality standards, the increase of criteria pollutants, and exposure of sensitive receptors 
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to substantial pollutant concentrations will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation 
proposed, if necessary. 

(d) Would the project result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors adversely affecting 
a substantial number of people? 

Less than Significant Impact. SCAQMD’s CEQA Air Quality Handbook (1993) identifies various 
secondary significance criteria related to odorous air contaminants. Substantial odor-generating 
sources include land uses such as agricultural activities, feedlots, wastewater treatment 
facilities, landfills, or heavy manufacturing uses. The project does not propose any such uses or 
activities that would result in potentially significant odor impacts. Some objectionable odors 
may emanate from the operation of diesel-powered construction equipment during 
construction of the proposed project. However, these odors would be limited to the 
construction period and would disperse quickly; therefore, these odors would be considered 
less than significant and would not require mitigation.  

The proposed project would allow for the implementation of a lumber yard development and 
two fast-food restaurants, which are not anticipated to produce objectionable odors. Potential 
sources of operational odors generated by the project would include disposal of miscellaneous 
refuse typical of commercial uses. SCAQMD Rule 402 acts to prevent occurrences of odor 
nuisances. Consistent with City requirements, all project-generated refuse would be stored in 
covered containers and removed at regular intervals in compliance with solid waste regulations. 
Therefore, no significant impacts related to objectionable odors would result from the proposed 
project, and no mitigation is required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless 
new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.4 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

(a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through 
habitat modifications, on any species identified as a 
candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or 
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 

    

(b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or 
other sensitive natural community identified in local or 
regional plans, policies, and regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 

    

(c) Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally 
protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh, 
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, 
hydrological interruption, or other means? 

    

(d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native 
resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with 
established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or 
impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 

    

(e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting 
biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or 
ordinance? 

    

(f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat 
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or 
other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation 
plan? 

    

 
Discussion: 
 
The discussion and analysis provided in this section are based on the Aquatic Resources Delineation 
Report (February 2019) and the Biological Technical Report (January 2019) both prepared by ECORP 
Consulting Inc., and the Existing Tree Inventory Report (March 2018) prepared by Jim Borer, Certified 
Arborist #496. These technical reports are contained in Appendix A of this IS.  

Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat 

modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special-status species in 
local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and 
Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The approximately 17-acre vacant project site is currently 
characterized by an undeveloped gravel parking lot and ruderal vegetation. The Biological 
Technical Report determined that three special-status plant species have a low potential to 
occur on the project site in the small patches of California sagebrush scrub (Artemesia 
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Californica Shrubland Alliance); however, none of these three species have been documented 
within 5 miles of the proposed project site. Additionally, six special-status wildlife species were 
determined to have a low-to-moderate potential to occur on the project site. As such, there is 
the potential for special-status species to occur on the site. The EIR will analyze short-term and 
long-term impacts of the project on biological resources. The EIR will also identify appropriate 
and feasible mitigation measures, if necessary. Potential impacts to biological resources, 
including candidate, sensitive, or special-status species, will be analyzed further in the EIR. 

(b) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive 
natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the 
California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? 

Less than Significant Impact. As stated previously, the approximately 17-acre vacant project site 
is currently characterized by an undeveloped gravel parking lot and ruderal vegetation. 
According to the National Wetlands Inventory managed by the United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS), the project site does not contain riparian habitat.12 There are no riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural communities as identified in local or regional plans, policies, or 
regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) or USFWS.  

According to the Biological Technical Report, small areas of disturbed California sagebrush scrub 
were the only native vegetation community identified on project site. A small patch of mule fat 
(Baccharis salicifolia) was present in disturbed habitat, but was not of sufficient size or 
composition to qualify as a riparian vegetation community. The other vegetation community 
present on the project site was California annual grassland, which is not considered sensitive. As 
such, no sensitive vegetation communities were observed on the project site. In addition, two 
land cover types, disturbed areas and developed areas were observed on the project site. The 
plant species observed within these cover types consisted of non-native or invasive weedy 
species. Therefore, development of the proposed project is not anticipated to have a significant 
impact on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community. No mitigation would be 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(c) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands 
(including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, 
hydrological interruption, or other means? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As stated previously, the approximately 17-acre vacant project 
site is currently characterized by an undeveloped gravel parking lot and ruderal vegetation. 
According to the National Wetlands Inventory managed by the USFWS, the project site does not 
contain federally protected wetlands; however, the San Juan Creek Channel, located 
immediately west of the project site, contains wetlands classified as Riverine and Freshwater 
Emergent Wetlands.13 Due to the proximity of the San Juan Creek Channel, project construction 

                                                      
12  United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). National Wetland Inventory. Website: https://www.fws. 

gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html (accessed April 24, 2019).  
13  United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). National Wetland Inventory. Website: https://www.fws. 

gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html (accessed April 24, 2019). 
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and operation could have potentially significant impacts on federally protected wetlands and 
waters of the United States as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. Therefore, the 
improvements associated with the project could potentially affect wetlands. This topic will be 
analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation proposed, if necessary, to address potentially significant 
adverse impacts to federally protected wetlands. 

(d) Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or 
migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 

Less than Significant Impact. The Biological Technical Report determined that no migratory 
wildlife corridors or native wildlife nursery sites were identified within the project site. The San 
Juan Creek Channel, located immediately west of the project site, is unlikely to serve as a 
substantial corridor for local wildlife due to the lack of vegetative cover. Therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be 
analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(e) Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological 
resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance? 

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously stated, the majority of the project site is 
characterized by an undeveloped gravel lot and ruderal vegetation. Currently, two existing red 
willow trees (Salix laevigata) are located on the project site, both of which would be removed as 
part of project implementation. According to the Existing Tree Inventory Report, the two existing 
trees would not be suitable for relocation due to their state of decay and structural decline.  

Section 9-2.349 of the City’s Municipal Code provides the policies on the removal of mature 
trees within the City. A tree removal permit is required for the removal of any mature trees 
associated with a development project that is subject to other discretionary land use approvals. 
Mature trees are considered to be trees with a diameter at breast height (3 ft above grade) 
greater than 6 inches. A tree removal permit for non-heritage trees may be approved 
administratively by the City Planning Director or designee.  

Trees defined as “heritage trees” shall not be removed without review and approval of the City 
Planning Commission. A heritage tree is defined by the City’s Municipal Code as having the 
following characteristics: (1) having a trunk diameter at breast height of 36 inches or greater; 
and (2) being a specimen of the following species: California pepper (Schinus molle); oak 
(Quercus spp.); cedar (Cedar spp.); blue gum eucalyptus (Eucalyptus globulus); walnut (Juglans 
spp.); olive (Olea europaea); sycamore (Platanus spp.); cottonwood (Populus spp.); or as 
otherwise designated by the Planning Commission based on the tree’s unique and intrinsic value 
to the community because of its size, age, historic association or ecological value.  

Based on the information provided in the Existing Tree Inventory Report, the two red willow 
trees located on the project site are not considered heritage trees and are considered diseased, 
structurally unsound, and unstable. Therefore, the Project Applicant would be required to apply 
for a tree removal permit as part of the discretionary actions to be considered by the City. As 
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part of this process, the City would specify conditions of approval for the replacement of trees 
and landscaping, in compliance with the City’s tree preservation policy, specified in the City’s 
Municipal Code (Section 9-2.349(c)(1), Tree Removal Permit for New Development Projects). 
Therefore, the proposed project would not result in adverse impacts related to local policies or 
ordinances protecting biological resources during construction, and no mitigation would be 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(f) Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 
Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat 
conservation plan? 

Less than Significant Impact. The project site is located in the Southern Region of the Orange 
County Natural Communities Conservation Plan/Habitat Conservation Plan (NCCP/HCP). One of 
the primary purposes of the NCCP/HCP is to serve as a conservation program that “shifts away 
from the focus on a project-by-project single species protection to conservation and 
management of many species and multiple habitats on a subregional level,” thereby addressing 
long-term biological protection and management. Therefore, the Orange County NCCP/HCP 
essentially serves as a cumulative approach to conserving species and addressing biological 
impacts.  

The project site is designated as developed area by the Orange County NCCP/HCP and is located 
outside of the boundaries of the Habitat Reserve System. Thus, the Orange County NCCP/HCP 
does not have any requirements that apply to the proposed project. Therefore, the proposed 
project would result in less than significant impacts related to potential conflicts with the goals 
and policies outlined in the Orange County NCCP/HCP. This topic will not be analyzed further in 
the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the 
scoping process. 

  



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-15 

4.5 CULTURAL RESOURCES 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 
resource pursuant to §15064.5?     

(b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an 
archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5 of CEQA?     

(c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of 
dedicated cemeteries?     

 
Discussion: 
 
The discussion and analysis provided in this section are based on the Cultural Resources Survey for 
the Ganahl Lumber Project prepared by ECORP Consulting, Inc. (Revised January 2019) and 
contained in Appendix B of this IS. 

Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 

resource pursuant to §15064.5? 

No Impact. CEQA defines a “historical resource” as a resource that meets one or more of the 
following criteria:  

1. Is listed in, or determined eligible for listing in, the California Register of Historical Resources 
(California Register);  

2. Is listed in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code (PRC) 
Section 5020.1(k);  

3. Is identified as significant in a historical resource survey meeting the requirements of PRC 
Section 5024.1(g); or  

4. Is determined to be a historical resource by a project’s Lead Agency (PRC Section 21084.1 and 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5[a]).  

Implementation of the proposed project would not cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource as defined in Section 15064.5 of the State CEQA Guidelines, 
as there are no eligible resources or structures on site. 

In its existing setting, the project site is undeveloped. On September 26, 2017, a cultural 
resources records search was conducted at the South Central Coastal Archaeological 
Information Center (SCCIC), located at California State University, Fullerton. The purpose of the 
records search was to determine the extent of previous cultural resources investigations within 
a 0.5-mile radius of the project area, and whether any previously recorded archaeological sites 
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or other historic resources exist within or near the project area. Materials reviewed included 
reports of previous cultural resources investigations, archaeological site records, historical maps, 
and listings of resources on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), California Register of 
Historical Resources (CRHR), California Points of Historical Interest, California Landmarks, and 
National Historic Landmarks. The records search indicated 49 cultural resources investigations 
have been conducted within the 0.5-mile records search radius between 1978 and 2012. In 
addition, there is a list of “Indian Campsites” by John Romero from 1935. Approximately 75 
percent of the area in the records search radius has been previously surveyed. One small area 
survey (OR-1506) extends into the southern part of the project area. The rest of the project area 
has not been previously surveyed. The records search results indicated that no previously 
recorded cultural resources have been recorded within the project site and 14 resources have 
been recorded within 0.5 mile of the project site.   

According to the results from the records search, no previously recorded historic properties are 
within the project site. Furthermore, according to the City’s map of historic buildings and 
structures,14 there are no historic resources on or within the vicinity of the project site. As a 
result, the project will not cause a substantial change in the significance of a historical resource 
as defined in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5. No mitigation would be required. This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological 
resource pursuant to §15064.5? Or, 

(c) Would the project disturb any humans remains, including those interred outside of dedicated 
cemeteries? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As described in Response 4.5 (a), above, a records search to 
identify previously recorded prehistoric and historic cultural resources and cultural resource 
surveys within 0.5 mile of the project site was conducted at the SCCIC, located at California State 
University, Fullerton. The records search showed that no previously recorded cultural resources 
have been recorded within the project area and 14 resources have been recorded within 0.5 
mile of the project area. However, new ground-disturbing activities associated with project 
construction activities could have the potential to unearth any previously unknown 
archaeological resources, as well as unknown human remains. As such, impacts to cultural 
resources will be evaluated as part of the EIR .The EIR will also identify appropriate and feasible 
mitigation measures, in the event that significant impacts to cultural resources are identified. 
Potential impacts to cultural resources, including archaeological resources and the potential 
for human remains, will be analyzed further in the EIR.  

                                                      
14 City of San Juan Capistrano. General Plan Cultural Resources Element. December 14, 1999. 
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4.6 ENERGY 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to 
wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy 
resources, during project construction or operation? 

    

(b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy 
or energy efficiency?     

 
(a) Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or 

unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operation?  Or, 

(b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed project has the potential to result in significant 
short-term construction-related energy impacts associated with wasteful, inefficient, or 
unnecessary consumption of energy resources. A consistency analysis will be conducted to 
determine if the project conflicts with or obstructs a state or local plan for renewable energy or 
energy efficiency. As such, impacts to energy resources will be evaluated as part of the EIR, 
analyzing short-term and long-term impacts of the project, as well as project consistency with 
state and local plans related to energy. The EIR will also identify appropriate and feasible 
mitigation measures if necessary. Potential impacts to energy resources will be analyzed 
further in the EIR.  
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4.7 GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:     

 i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the 
most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map 
issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other 
substantial evidence of a known fault (refer to Division of 
Mines and Geology Special Publication 42)? 

    

 ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?     
 iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?     
 iv) Landslides?     

(b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?     
(c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that 

would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially 
result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 
liquefaction or collapse? 

    

(d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the 
Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial direct or 
indirect risks to life or property? 

    

(e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic 
tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers 
are not available for the disposal of wastewater? 

    

(f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or 
site or unique geologic feature?     

 
Discussion: 
 
The discussion and analysis provided in this section are based on the Updated Geotechnical 
Investigation Report and Response to Third Party Review (Geotechnical Investigation) prepared by 
Willdan Engineering. (November 2018) contained in Appendix C of this IS. 

Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including 

the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:  

(i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other 
substantial evidence of a known fault (refer to Division of Mines and Geology Special 
Publication 42)? 

Less Than Significant Impact. As with all of Southern California, the project site is located in an 
area that is subject to strong ground motion resulting from earthquakes on nearby faults. 
However, according to the Geotechnical Investigation prepared for the proposed project, the 
project site is not located within an established Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone for surface 
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fault ruptures. In addition, there are no known active faults or fault traces with the potential for 
surface fault rupture crossing the project site. The nearest known earthquake fault to the 
project site is the Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon Fault Zone, which is located approximately 
20 miles to the north of the project site. Therefore, impacts related to the rupture of a known 
earthquake fault as depicted on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map are 
less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed 
further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented 
during the scoping process. 

(a) Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:  

(ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As previously stated, the project site is located in an active 
seismic region and could be subject to strong ground motion resulting from earthquakes. There 
are several faults in the vicinity of the project site that are capable of producing strong ground 
motion. Ground shaking resulting from earthquakes associated with both nearby and more 
distant faults may result in the generation of moderate-to-strong shaking at the project site. The 
severity of the shaking would be influenced by the distance between the site and the seismic 
source, the soil conditions, and the depth to groundwater. As such, damage to development and 
infrastructure associated with the proposed project could be expected as a result of significant 
ground shaking during a strong seismic event in the region. Impacts associated with strong 
seismic ground shaking will be evaluated as part of the EIR, and mitigation will be identified if 
necessary.  

(a) Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:  

(iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?  

Potentially Significant Impact. Liquefaction commonly occurs when three conditions are 
present simultaneously: (1) high groundwater; (2) relatively loose, cohesionless (sandy) soil; and 
(3) earthquake-generated seismic waves. Structures on or above potentially liquefiable soils may 
experience bearing capacity failures due to the temporary loss of foundation support, vertical 
settlements, and/or lateral spreading. Factors known to influence the potential for liquefaction 
include soil type, relative density, grain size, confining pressure, depth to groundwater, and the 
intensity and duration of the seismic ground shaking. 

The project site is located within a liquefaction zone as defined as defined by the California 
Department of Conservation (DOC) Earthquake Zones of Required Investigation (EZRIM) for the 
Dana Point Quadrangle.15 According to the liquefaction analysis in the Geotechnical 
Investigation, the soils on the site could be subject to liquefaction during an earthquake. As 
such, damage to development and infrastructure associated with the proposed project could be 
expected as a result of liquefaction and construction would require specific measures to reduce 

                                                      
15   Department of Conservation (DOC). Earthquake Zones of Required Investigation (EZRIM) for the Dana 

Point Quadrangle. 
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potential liquefaction, impacts. Impacts associated with liquefaction will be evaluated as part 
of the EIR, and mitigation will be identified, if necessary.   

(a) Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:  

(iv) Landslides? 

Less Than Significant Impact. Seismically induced landslides and other slope failures are 
common occurrences during or soon after earthquakes in areas with significant ground slopes. 
The topography at the existing project site and within the surrounding area is relatively flat. 
According to the Geotechnical Investigation, the project site is not within an earthquake-
induced landslide zone and is not located within an area subject to potential seismic slope 
instability. Therefore, seismically induced landslides are unlikely to occur at the site, and no 
mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new 
information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As previously stated, the project site is vacant and is 
characterized by scattered vegetation and exposed soil. Therefore, there is potential for project 
development to cause soil erosion during grading and construction. As such, impacts associated 
with substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil could be expected as a result of project 
implementation. Potential impacts associated with soil erosion will be analyzed further in the 
EIR and mitigation will be identified, if necessary. 

(c) Would the project be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become 
unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? 

Potentially Significant Impact.  

Landslides. Refer to the impact discussion in Response 4.6 (a)(iv), above. Both the existing 
project site and the surrounding area are relatively flat and are not subject to slope instability or 
landslides. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

Subsidence. Subsidence is the sinking of the land surface where deep soils are present. 
Subsidence of deep soil deposits typically occurs as a result of oil, gas, and water production, 
which causes loss of pore pressure as the weight compacts the underlying sediments. As 
previously stated, it is estimated that the groundwater on the project site was encountered at 
depth of approximately 18 to 22 ft below ground surface. However, no pumping of petroleum 
reserves or groundwater would occur as a result of the proposed project. As such, subsidence is 
not expected to occur on the project site or to affect development of the proposed project. 
Therefore, impacts related to subsidence would be less than significant, and no mitigation 
would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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Lateral Spreading and Liquefaction. Refer to the impact discussion in Response 4.6 (a)(iii), 
above. According to the Geotechnical Investigation, lateral spreading at the project site is not a 
concern due to proposed final level ground surface and recently constructed sheet pile system 
along the San Juan Creek, penetrating below the lowest liquefiable layer identified within the 
site for protection of the creek levee. Therefore, the soils on the site are not subject to lateral 
spread but could be subject to liquefaction. Potential impacts associated with liquefaction will 
be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if necessary. 

Compressible/Collapsible Soils. Compressible soils are soils that consolidate when exposed to 
new loading, such as fill or foundation loads. Collapsible soils are soils that significantly decrease 
in volume with increased moisture content, with or without an increase in external loads.  

The project site is underlain undocumented fill. Although the soils on the site would not be 
subject to collapse as a result of subsidence, the undocumented fill underlying the project site 
may be subject to collapse. As such, damage to development and infrastructure associated with 
the proposed project could occur as a result of compressible/collapsible soils. Potential impacts 
associated with collapsible soils will be analyzed further in the EIR and mitigation proposed if 
necessary. 

(d) Would the project be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform 
Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Expansive soils contain types of clay minerals that occupy 
considerably more volume when they are wet or hydrated than when they are dry or 
dehydrated. Volume changes associated with changes in the moisture content of near-surface 
expansive soils can cause uplift or heave of the ground when they become wet or, less 
commonly, cause settlement when they dry out. Soils with an expansion index of greater than 
20 are classified as expansive for building purposes and, therefore, have a potentially significant 
impact.  

The results of the preliminary geotechnical investigation determined the presence of loose and 
disturbed fill soils and undocumented fill (approximately 60,000 cy) soils encountered at a depth 
of up to 10 ft. The undocumented fill would need to be characterized in the case of possible soil 
contamination. Remedial grading would consist of full depth removal and over-excavation of 
unsuitable soils (disturbed near surface soils and unconsolidated fill) and backfilling with 
approved compacted fill. The on-site soils are suitable for use as fill. Removal of the existing 
upper minimum 10 ft of undocumented fill and replacement with properly compacted fill soils 
will be necessary to provide more uniform support for the new fill placements and for 
satisfactory performance of the native materials prepared to receive new fill soils.  

Although the risk of soil expansion on the project site is low, measures included in the final 
geotechnical report would serve to further reduce any potential soil expansion by incorporating 
building construction and design standards that would mitigate the impact of any soil expansion 
experienced on the project site. As such, damage to development and infrastructure associated 
with the proposed project could occur as a result of expansive soils. Potential impacts 
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associated with expansive soils will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if 
necessary. 

(e) Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or 
alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of 
waste water? 

No Impact. The proposed project would include a sewer connection to the City’s existing sewer 
infrastructure and would not include the installation of, or connections to, a septic system or 
alternative waste water disposal system. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in 
impacts related to the soils capability to adequately support the use of septic tanks or 
alternative wastewater disposal systems, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will 
not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact 
is presented during the scoping process. 

(f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic 
feature? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As described in Section 4.5, Cultural Resources, a records search 
to identify previously recorded prehistoric and historic cultural resources and cultural resource 
surveys within 0.5 mile of the project site was conducted at the SCCIC, located at California State 
University, Fullerton. The records search showed that no previously recorded cultural resources 
have been recorded within the project area and 14 resources have been recorded within 
0.5 mile of the project area. However, new ground-disturbing activities associated with project 
construction activities could have the potential to unearth any previously unknown 
paleontological resources. Potential impacts to cultural resources, including paleontological 
resources, will be analyzed further in the EIR and mitigation proposed if necessary.  

  



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-23 

4.8 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporate
d 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

  

(a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or 
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the 
environment? 

    

(b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

    

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may 

have a significant impact on the environment? Or, 

(b) Would the project conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the 
purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases? 

Potentially Significant Impact. During construction of the project, equipment and vehicles 
would be used that would generate some greenhouse gases (GHG). In addition, the project’s use 
of energy during long-term operations would contribute to the emission of GHGs. A technical 
study analyzing GHG emissions associated with both the short-term construction and long-term 
operational impacts of the proposed project will be prepared and summarized in the EIR. 
Potential GHG impacts will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if 
necessary. 
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4.9 HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment 
through the routine transport, use or disposal of hazardous 
materials? 

    

(b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment 
through reasonable foreseeable upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

    

(c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely 
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter 
mile of an existing or proposed school? 

    

(d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous 
materials sites complied pursuant to Government Code Section 
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment? 

    

(e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where 
such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public 
airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety 
hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

    

(f) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an 
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation 
plan? 

    

(g) Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a 
significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires?     

 
Discussion: 
 
The discussion and analysis provided in this section are based on the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Report for the Lower Rosan Ranch Undeveloped Land (Phase I ESA) (October 2016) 
prepared by DMG, Inc. (Appendix D of this IS). 

Impact Analysis: 

(a) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the 
routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials? 

Less Than Significant Impact. Hazardous materials are chemicals that could potentially cause 
harm during an accidental release or mishap, and are defined as being toxic, corrosive, 
flammable, reactive, and irritant, or strong sensitizer.16 Hazardous substances include all 
chemicals regulated under the United States Department of Transportation “hazardous 
materials” regulations and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) “hazardous 
waste” regulations. These hazardous wastes require special handling and disposal because of 

                                                      
16 A “sensitizer” is a chemical that can cause a substantial proportion of people or animals to develop an 

allergic reaction in normal tissue after repeated exposure to a chemical (U.S. Department of Labor 2017).  
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their potential to damage public health and the environment. The probable frequency and 
severity of consequences from the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials is 
affected by the type of substance, the quantity used or managed, and the nature of the 
activities and operations. 

Construction. During construction activities for the proposed project, there is a possibility of 
generating small quantities of hazardous materials. The construction phase of the proposed 
project may include the transport, storage, and short-term use of petroleum-based fuels, 
lubricants, pesticides, and other similar materials. The amount of hazardous chemicals present 
during construction is limited and would be in compliance with existing government regulations, 
such as the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act, and the California Code of Regulations (Title 22).  

Any associated risk would be adequately reduced to a level that is less than significant through 
compliance with these standards and regulations; thus, the limited use and storage of hazardous 
materials during construction of the proposed project would not pose a significant hazard to the 
public or the environment. Accordingly, the potential for the release of hazardous materials 
during project construction would be low and, even if a release would occur, it would not result 
in a significant hazard to the public, surrounding land uses, or environment due to the small 
quantities of these materials associated with construction. No mitigation would be required.  

Operation. The proposed project would allow for the development of a lumber yard and 
hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term 
vehicle storage. Hazardous substances associated with retail, warehousing, and restaurant uses 
are typically limited in both amount and use, such that they can be contained without impacting 
the environment. Long-term operational activities typical of the proposed retail, lumber storage 
yard, and restaurant uses, such as landscape and building maintenance, would occur on the 
project site. Maintenance activities related to landscaping include the use of fertilizers and light 
equipment (such as lawn mowers and edgers). These types of activities do not involve the use of 
a large or substantial amount of hazardous materials. The proposed retail, lumber storage yard, 
and restaurant uses would involve the use and storage of small quantities of potentially 
hazardous materials in the form of cleaning solvents and pesticides. However, such materials 
would be contained, stored, and used in accordance with manufacturers’ instructions and 
handled in compliance with applicable standards and regulations. As such, when utilized 
properly, hazardous materials used and stored on the project site would not result in a 
significant hazard to visitors or the environment. 

A fueling area for delivery trucks will be included as part of the project. During operation of the 
proposed project, the diesel fueling station would be enclosed within integrated containment 
vessels, and would be required to be operated in compliance with all applicable State and 
federal regulations governing the handling of diesel fuels. As stated in Section 4.9, Hydrology 
and Water Quality, Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented as part of the 
Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) to ensure proper operation of the fueling area and 
avoid any hazardous wastes that could be generated as a result. 
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The project proposes vehicle parking and storage; however, there would be no vehicle cleaning 
or maintenance areas on the project site. As such, chemicals, oils, and grease, generated from 
such activities would not result in significant impacts related to the release of hazardous 
materials.  

All transport, handling, use, and disposal of substances such as petroleum products, paints, and 
solvents related to the operation and maintenance of the proposed project would be required 
to comply with all federal, State, and local laws regulating the management and use of 
hazardous materials. Additionally, the Project Applicant has retained a Chemical Classification 
and High Pile Storage consultant to provide guidance on the handling of hazardous materials. 
Therefore, compliance with BMPs and adherence to the recommendations of the chemical 
classification consultant, the proposed project would result in a less than significant impact 
with regard to the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous material. This topic will not 
be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through 
reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to evaluate the project site for 
potential Recognized Environmental Concerns (RECs) that may be present and/or off-site 
conditions that may impact the project site. A REC can be defined as the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products at the subject property under any 
of the following conditions: (1) due to a release into the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release into the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat 
of a future release to the environment.   

The Phase I ESA prepared for the project site included the following: (1) a review of readily 
available topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic information and historical land uses 
pertaining to the site and surrounding area; (2) site reconnaissance of the site for evidence of 
potential RECs; and (3) a review of federal, State, and local regulatory information records for 
reported potential environmental hazards on or in the vicinity of the site, including preparation 
of an Environmental Database Resources (EDR) Report.  

According to the Phase I ESA, no RECs were observed on the project site under observed 
conditions. Historically, the project site and surrounding properties were undeveloped until as 
early as 1938. The project site has remained undeveloped. Review of aerial photography of the 
project site and surrounding area depict the following: in 1967, the channelization of the San 
Juan Creek immediately west of the project site; in 1977, the development of the mobile home 
park immediately north of the project site; in 1994, the construction of Stonehill Drive along the 
project site’s southern boundary; and from 2005 to 2012, the development of multiple 
automobile dealerships east of the project site beyond the railroad. Based on this information, 
historic uses of the surrounding properties are not likely to have resulted in the potential for 
current adverse impacts to the project site’s subsurface.  
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According to the EDR Report, the project site was not identified on any federal or State 
regulatory databases. Four Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Small Quantity 
Generators (RCRA-SQG) sites17 were identified within the American Society of Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) search radii,18 but none of the four sites listed include violations. Other sites 
identified within the ASTM search radii include the following listings: one EnviroStor Database 
(ENVIROSTOR), three Underground Storage Tanks (UST), five Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUST), one Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System (SWEEPS), one 
Facility Inventory Database (CA FID UST), one Historical UST, three Hazardous Waste and 
Substance Sites List (Historic CORTESE), seven Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST), and one Spills, 
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC). The Phase I ESA concluded that the potential for 
environmental impact to the project site from any of the off-site facilities identified in the EDR 
Report appears to be low due to several factors: distance from the project site; status of the 
case; remedial efforts that are currently being directed by a regulatory agency; and/or the 
identification of responsible parties has occurred. 

Based on site reconnaissance and the above research, no chemicals, solvents, or petroleum 
products were identified on the project site, and historic uses do not indicate the usage of such 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs). No off-site sources were identified that had the potential of 
impacting the project site. Therefore, for the reasons stated above, it was determined that the 
presence of VOCs is not likely. 

Construction. Construction activities associated with the proposed project would include site 
preparation activities, building construction, paving, and the implementation of ornamental 
landscaping. In the unlikely event that unknown hazardous materials are discovered on site 
during project construction, the project contractor would be required to notify the OCFA, who 
would then determine the next steps regarding possible site evacuation, sampling, and disposal 
of the substance consistent with local, State, and federal regulations. In addition, Caltrans, the 
California Highway Patrol, and local police and fire departments are trained in emergency 
response procedures for safely responding to accidental spills of hazardous substances on public 
roads, further reducing potential impacts to a less than significant level.  

The project site is currently used as an illegal dump site for trash and construction debris. As 
such, there is potential for uncovering hazardous materials in the soil during construction 
activities. Therefore, project construction has the potential to create a hazard to the public or 
the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the 
release of hazardous materials into the environment. Potential impacts related to the release 
of hazardous materials into the environment as a result of project construction will be 
analyzed further in the EIR and mitigation proposed if necessary. 

                                                      
17  The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Small Quantity Generators (RCRA-SQG) database includes 

information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate 
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. 

18  Radii distances vary by database and are in accordance with American Society of Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) standards.  
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Operation. As stated previously, hazardous substances associated with the proposed 
commercial uses would be limited in both amount and use such that they can be contained 
(stored or confined within a specific area) without impacting the environment. Project operation 
would involve the use of potentially hazardous materials typical of retail, warehousing, and 
restaurant uses (e.g., solvents, cleaning agents, paints, fertilizers, and pesticides) that, when 
used correctly and in compliance with existing laws and regulations, would not result in a 
significant hazard to visitors or workers in the vicinity of the proposed project. Although the 
project proposes vehicle parking, there would be no vehicle cleaning or maintenance areas on 
the project site. In addition, during operation of the proposed project, the diesel fueling station 
would be enclosed within integrated containment vessels, and would be required to be 
operated in compliance with all applicable State and federal regulations governing the handling 
of diesel fuels. BMPs as detailed in the WQMP will be implemented to ensure proper operation 
of the fueling area and avoid any hazardous wastes that could be generated as a result.  Further, 
the applicant has obtained a chemical classification consultant to provide guidance on the 
handling of hazardous materials. Therefore, operation of the proposed project would not 
create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonable foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the 
environment. No mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the 
EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping 
process. 

(c) Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous 
materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school? 

Less Than Significant Impact. West River Academy Private School located at 33721 Bluewater 
Lane, in the City of Dana Point, is the nearest school to the project site, located approximately 
0.25 mile to the southwest. The closest public schools to the project site are Del Obispo 
Elementary School, located at 25591 Camino Del Avion, and Marco Forster Middle School, 
located at 25601 Camino Del Avion, both of which are approximately 0.6 mile north of the 
project site.  

Construction. As stated previously, construction activities would involve the routine use of 
hazardous materials such as fuels, lubricants, paints, curing compounds, solvents, and sanitizers. 
Compliance as required with various federal, State, and local regulations related to hazardous 
materials use, storage, transportation, and disposal is expected to reduce the risk of a spill or 
accidental release of hazardous materials to a less than significant level.  

Construction of the proposed project would also include the use of construction equipment that 
would generate dust and particulate matter during site preparation activities within 0.25 mile of 
an existing school. These fugitive dust emissions would occur during construction of the 
proposed project as a result of demolition, grading, and the exposure of soils to air and wind. 
However, in order to reduce fugitive dust emissions, the project would be required to comply 
with SCAQMD standard conditions and Rule 403. These required dust suppression techniques 
would reduce fugitive dust generation and would reduce construction impacts resulting from 
hazardous emissions within 0.25 mile of an existing or proposed school to a less than significant 
level during construction activities. No mitigation would be required. 
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Operation. Although the project site is located within 0.25 mile of West River Academy Private 
School, operation of the proposed commercial uses would not result in the production of 
hazardous emissions or handling of significant amounts of hazardous materials. Therefore, 
operation of the proposed retail, lumber storage yard, and restaurant uses would not emit 
hazardous emissions or involve handling of hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, 
substances, or waste within 0.25 mile of an existing or proposed school during operation. 
Therefore, impacts within 0.25 mile of an existing or proposed school are considered less than 
significant, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the 
EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping 
process. 

(d) Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites 
compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a 
significant hazard to the public or the environment? 

No Impact. According to the Phase I ESA, which included a review of hazardous materials 
databases, the project site is not included on any hazardous materials site list pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5 and would not result in a significant hazard to the public or 
the environment. No mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in 
the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the 
scoping process. 

(e) Would the project be located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not 
been adopted, within 2 miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result 
in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? 

No Impact. There are no airports within 2 miles of the project site. The nearest public use 
airport to the project site is John Wayne Airport located at 18601 Airport Way, in the City of 
Santa Ana, approximately 17 miles northwest of the project site. Given the distance of the 
project site to the nearest airport, there would be no safety hazards for people residing or 
working at the project site or vicinity. No mitigation would be required. This topic will not be 
analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(f) Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted 
emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?  

Less Than Significant Impact. The City’s General Plan Safety Element (2002) identifies and 
evaluates natural hazards associated with seismic activity, landslides, flooding and fire within 
the City. The General Plan Safety Element establishes goals for each of the City departments to 
provide responsible planning aimed at reducing impacts with respect to loss of life, injuries, 
damage to property and other losses associated with disasters, such as those resulting from 
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seismic activity, flooding, and fires. According to the City’s map of evacuation routes, Stonehill 
Drive is listed as a potential evacuation routes in the event of an emergency.19 

Construction. Construction of the proposed project, specifically construction of the proposed 
signal and deceleration lane on Stonehill Drive, may result in temporary lane closures adjacent 
to the project site. However, construction impacts would be temporary in nature and would 
cease upon project completion. As such, the project would not physically impair or otherwise 
conflict with the long-term implementation of the City’s Emergency Preparedness Program. 
Therefore, construction of the proposed project would result in less than significant impacts 
related to the implementation of emergency response and evacuation plans, and no mitigation 
would be required. 

Operation. The emergency management plans for the City, in conjunction with the emergency 
plan for the County, may be activated and directed by a number of individuals within the City or 
County, including, but not limited to, the City Manager, the Fire Chief, and the Police Chief. 
Roads that are used as response corridors/evacuation routes usually follow the most direct path 
to or from various parts of a community, although emergency response vehicles may choose to 
use a variety of routes to access surrounding areas. Stonehill Drive is identified as an evacuation 
route in the City. The proposed project would be required to comply with all applicable codes 
and ordinances for emergency vehicle access, which would ensure adequate access to, from, 
and on site for emergency vehicles. Adherence to these codes and ordinances would ensure that 
operation of the proposed project would not impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan. In addition, the 
proposed project includes expanded access via an emergency access road extending to the 
north of the site, and a new access road extending under the Stonehill Drive bridge to parcels 
immediately south of the project site. Therefore, operation of the proposed project would result 
in less than significant impacts related to the implementation of emergency response and 
evacuation plans, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further 
in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the 
scoping process. 

(g) Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving wildland fires? 

No Impact. The project site is located in an urbanized, developed portion of the City of San Juan 
Capistrano. Surrounding land uses include a mobile home park to the north; the San Juan Creek 
Channel and Trail, Creekside Park, and single-family residential uses to the west; the BNSF rail 
line and automobile dealerships to the east; and a hotel, a mobile home park, and commercial 
uses south of Stonehill Drive. 

The project site is not adjacent to any wildland areas. The project site is not located within a 
High Fire Hazard Zone according to the Fire Hazards Area Map in the City’s General Plan Public 
Safety Element (2002). According to the CAL FIRE and Resource Assessment Program, the 

                                                      
19  City of San Juan Capistrano. Evacuation Routes. Website: http://sanjuancapistrano.org/Portals/0/

Evacuation%20Map%202017.pdf (accessed on April 24, 2019). 
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project site is not within a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ).20 As a result, the 
proposed project would not expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or 
death involving wildland fires. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated, and no mitigation would 
be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

  

                                                      
20  CalFire. Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones in LRA. San Juan Capistrano. October 2011. Website: 

http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fhsz_maps/FHSZ/orange/c30_SanJuanCapistrano_vhfhsz.pdf 
(accessed April 24, 2019). 
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4.10 HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) 
Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge 
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or 
groundwater quality? 

    

(b) 
Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere 
substantially with groundwater recharge such that the project 
may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin? 

    

(c) 

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or 
area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream 
or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a 
manner which would: 

    

 i. result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site;     

 
ii. substantially increase the rate or amount of surface 

runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- 
or offsite; 

    

 

iii. create or contribute runoff water which would exceed 
the capacity of existing or planned stormwater 
drainage systems or provide substantial additional 
sources of polluted runoff; or 

    

 iv. impede or redirect flood flows?     

(d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of 
pollutants due to project inundation?     

(e) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality 
control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan?     

 
Impact Analysis: 

(a) Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements or 
otherwise substantially degrade surface or groundwater quality? 

Potentially Significant Impact.  

Construction. The proposed project would allow for the development of a lumber yard and 
hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term 
vehicle storage. Pollutants of concern during construction include, but are not limited to, 
sediments, trash, petroleum products, concrete waste (dry and wet), sanitary waste, and 
chemicals. Each of these pollutants on its own or in combination with other pollutants can have 
a detrimental effect on water quality. During construction activities, excavated soil would be 
exposed, and there would be an increased potential for soil erosion and sedimentation 
compared to existing conditions. In addition, chemicals, liquid products, petroleum products 
(e.g., paints, solvents, and fuels), and concrete-related waste may be spilled or leaked and have 
the potential to be transported via storm water runoff into receiving waters (i.e., San Juan Creek 
and ultimately the Pacific Ocean). 

During construction, the disturbed soil area would be approximately 17 acres. Because 
construction of the proposed project would disturb greater than 1 acre of soil, the project is 



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-33 

subject to the requirements of the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit Waste Discharge Requirements for 
Discharges of Storm Water Runoff Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities 
(Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ, NPDES No. CAS000002, as amended by Orders No. 2010-0014-
DWQ and 2012-0006-DWQ) (Construction General Permit). Coverage under the Construction 
General Permit would be obtained for the proposed project. The Construction General Permit 
and City Municipal Code require preparation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
and Erosion Control Plan and implementation of construction Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) during construction activities. Construction BMPs would include, but not be limited to, 
Erosion Control and Sediment Control BMPs designed to minimize erosion and retain sediment 
on site and Good Housekeeping BMPs to prevent spills, leaks, and discharge of construction 
debris and waste into receiving waters. Compliance with the requirements of the Construction 
General Permit and incorporation of construction BMPs to target pollutants of concern would 
ensure construction impacts related to waste discharge requirements, water quality standards, 
and surface water quality would be less than significant, and no mitigation is required. 

The project site lies within the southerly portion of the San Juan Groundwater Basin. As 
discussed in the Geotechnical Investigation, groundwater was encountered in all exploratory 
borings drilled to a depth of 18 to 22 ft below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater depth can 
fluctuate due to factors such as rainfall and presence of water near the project site. Because 
excavation is anticipated to reach a maximum depth of approximately 20 ft bgs, there is a 
potential for groundwater to be encountered during construction and for groundwater 
dewatering to be required. Release of dewatered groundwater to surface waters can introduce 
total dissolved solids and other constituents to surface waters. In the event that groundwater or 
perched groundwater is encountered during construction and groundwater dewatering is 
necessary, disposal of dewatered groundwater can introduce total dissolved solids and other 
constituents to surface waters. Any groundwater dewatering during excavation would be 
conducted in accordance with the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB’s) 
General Waste Discharge Requirements for Groundwater Extraction Discharges to Surface 
Waters within the San Diego Region (Order No R9-2015-0013, NPDES No. CAG919003) 
(Groundwater Discharge Permit). The Groundwater Discharge Permit would require testing and 
treatment (as necessary) of groundwater encountered during groundwater dewatering prior to 
release to surface waters to ensure that discharges do not exceed water quality limits specified 
in the permit. Compliance with the requirements of the Groundwater Discharge Permit would 
ensure impacts related to waste discharge requirements, water quality standards, and surface 
water quality would be less than significant during dewatering activities, and no mitigation 
would be required. 

Operation. Based on the existing impairments and water quality condition of the receiving 
waters for runoff from the project site (San Juan Creek and the Pacific Ocean), the primary 
pollutants of concern from long-term operation of commercial and restaurant developments 
include are nutrients, bacteria/viruses/pathogens, pesticides, and dry weather runoff; other 
pollutants of concern include suspended solids, oil and grease, and trash and debris. The project 
would comply with the requirements of Title 8, Chapter 14 of the City’s Municipal Code and the 
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) National Pollutant Discharge 
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Elimination System (NPDES) Permit and Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges from The 
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Draining the Watersheds within the San Diego 
Region (Order No. R9-2013-0001, NPDES No. CAS010266, as amended by Order No, R9-2015-
0001) (South Orange County MS4 Permit). The City Municipal Code and the South Orange 
County MS4 Permits require that a Final Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) be prepared 
for new development projects. WQMPs specify the site design, source control, low impact 
development (LID) BMPs that would be implemented to capture, treat, and reduce pollutants of 
concern in stormwater runoff. As such, the proposed project would be required to prepare a 
Final WQMP and implement BMPs designed to capture, treat, and reduce pollutants of concern 
in stormwater runoff.  

When combined, the site design, source control, and LID BMPs would target and reduce 
pollutants of concern in stormwater runoff from the project site. Required compliance with the 
City Municipal Code and South Orange County MS4 Permit requirements, including preparation 
of a Final WQMP and incorporation of post-construction BMPs to target pollutants of concern, 
would reduce operation impacts related to WDRs, water quality standards, degradation of water 
quality, and beneficial uses. This topic will be analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be 
developed and included in the EIR, if necessary, to address potentially significant adverse 
project impacts related to waste discharge requirements and surface and groundwater water 
quality. 

(b) Would the project substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with 
groundwater recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater 
management of the basin?  

Less Than Significant Impact. According to the Geotechnical Investigation prepared for the 
project, groundwater was encountered in all exploratory borings drilled to a depth of 18 to 22 ft 
bgs.  

Construction. Because excavation is anticipated to reach a maximum depth of approximately 
20 feet bgs, there is a potential for groundwater to be encountered during construction and for 
groundwater dewatering to be required. However, groundwater dewatering would be 
temporary, and the volume of groundwater removed would not be substantial. The project 
would also comply with the requirements of Groundwater Discharge Permit, including testing 
and treatment (if necessary) of dewatered groundwater prior to discharge to surface waters. 
Furthermore, neither groundwater extraction nor injection would occur during project 
construction. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be 
required. 

Operation. Currently, the project site is undeveloped and consists of primarily pervious surfaces. 
Due to the undeveloped nature of the site, development of the project would increase 
impervious surface area on the project site compared to existing conditions. The increase in 
impervious surface area as a result of project implementation would decrease on-site 
infiltration. However, any decrease in infiltration would be minimal in comparison to the size of 
the San Juan Groundwater Basin, which has a capacity of 41,375 acre-feet (af) of water per 
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year.21 In addition, the project would include BMPs to increase infiltration of stormwater runoff 
on the project site to reduce impacts related to depletion or interference with groundwater 
recharge. For these reasons, impacts related to depletion of groundwater supplies or 
interference with groundwater recharge would be less than significant, and no mitigation would 
be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(c) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, 
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river or through the addition of 
impervious surfaces, in a manner which would: 

(i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The project site is currently undeveloped and consists of 
primarily pervious surfaces. As such, development of the project would increase impervious 
surface area, which would increase stormwater runoff. However, impervious surface areas 
associated with development of the project site are not prone to erosion or siltation, which are 
minimal and stabilized by vegetation in landscaped areas.   

The EIR will consider the project’s potential to result in substantial erosion and siltation on- and 
off-site. The Hydrology Report and Final WQMP prepared for the project will evaluate the need 
for project mitigation measures and additional BMPs to ensure that the project would not 
increase stormwater runoff, resulting in downstream erosion and siltation. This topic will be 
analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be developed and included in the EIR, if necessary, to 
address potentially significant adverse project effects related to erosion and siltation on- and 
off-site. 

(ii) Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would 
result in flooding on- or offsite? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As stated in Response 4.9 (c)(i), above, the project would not 
substantially alter drainage patterns on the project site during either construction or operation. 
Currently, the project site is undeveloped and consists of primarily pervious surfaces. 

Development of the project would increase impervious surface area, which would increase 
stormwater runoff and could potentially result in flooding on- or off-site. Using information from 
the project Hydrology Report and Final WQMP prepared for the project, the EIR will analyze 
project impacts related to changes in runoff and the potential for on- and off-site flooding. The 
hydrology report will include calculations of the existing and proposed runoff peak flows and 
volume. Taking into consideration the capacity of the existing storm drain systems, the 
hydrology report will consider any storm drain improvements or BMPs that may be required to 
mitigate any increase in runoff and to comply with flood control requirements. This topic will be 
analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be developed and included in the EIR, if necessary, to 

                                                      
21   Wildermuth Environmental Inc. 2015. Analysis of Storage in the San Juan Groundwater Basin. 

November 18, 2015.  
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address potentially significant adverse project effects related to changes in drainage patterns 
and associated flooding. 

(iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned 
stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Refer to Response 4.10 (c)(ii), above. The EIR will consider the 
project’s potential to contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or 
planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted 
runoff. The Hydrology Report will evaluate the need for project mitigation measures and 
additional BMPs to ensure adequate treatment and conveyance of storm flows. This topic will 
be analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be developed and included in the EIR, if necessary, 
to address potentially significant adverse project effects related to storm water drainage and 
pollutants. 

(iv) Impede or redirect flood flows? 

Potentially Significant Impact. According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 06059C0506J (December 3, 2009), the majority of 
the project site is located within 100-year floodplain Zone AO. Zone AO is defined by FEMA as 
areas subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance (100-year) flood with shallow flooding 
(1 foot depth for the project site). A portion of the project site (along the western boundary) is 
located within Zone A, which is classified as an area subject to inundation by the 1-percent-
annual-chance flood event. In addition, according to the City’s General Plan Safety Element, the 
project site is located within the inundation area based on catastrophic failure of Trampas 
Canyon Dam. Therefore, in the event of flooding during a storm event or in the unlikely event of 
failure of Trampas Canyon Dam, there would be risk of flood hazard on the project site. Because 
the project site would place improvements and structures within a 100-year flood zone and dam 
inundation area, there is potential for the project to impede or redirect flood flows. This topic 
will be analyzed in the EIR, and mitigation will be developed and included in the EIR, if 
necessary, to address potentially significant adverse project effects related to impairment or 
redirection of flood flows. 

(d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, would the project risk release of pollutants due to 
project inundation? 

Less than Significant Impact.  

Tsunami. Tsunamis are generated ocean wave trains generally caused by tectonic displacement 
of the sea floor associated with shallow earthquakes, sea floor landslides, rock falls, and 
exploding volcanic islands. According to the Department of Conservation (DOC) Tsunami 
Inundation Map for Emergency Planning, Dana Point Quadrangle/San Juan Capistrano 
Quadrangle, the project site is not located within a tsunami inundation area. Therefore, impacts 
related to tsunamis would be less than significant, and no mitigation is required. 
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Seiche Zones. Seiching occurs when seismic ground shaking induces standing waves (seiches) 
inside water retention facilities (e.g., reservoirs and lakes). Because there are no large lakes or 
reservoirs in the vicinity of the project site, the project site is not at risk of inundation from 
seiche. Therefore, impacts related to seiching would be less than significant, and no mitigation is 
required. 

Flood Hazard. As discussed in Response 4.10 (c)(iv), the majority of the project site is located in 
Zone AO, which is defined by FEMA as areas subject to inundation by 1-percent annual chance 
(100-year) flood with shallow flooding (1 foot depth for the project site). A small portion of the 
project site is located in Zone A, which is classified as an area subject to inundation by the 1-
percent-annual-chance flood event. In addition, according to the City’s General Plan Safety 
Element, the project site is located within the inundation area based on catastrophic failure of 
Trampas Canyon Dam. Therefore, in the event of flooding during a storm event or in the unlikely 
event of failure of Trampas Canyon Dam, there would be risk of inundation and pollutant 
release on the project site. The project would introduce a new land uses (commercial, 
restaurant, and storage yard) on the project site, which would change the potential on-site 
pollutants compared to existing conditions. However, as discussed in Response 4.10 (a), BMPs 
would be implemented to target and reduce pollutants of concern on the project site. In 
addition, as discussed in Section 4.9, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, hazardous substances 
associated with commercial and restaurant uses would be limited in both amount and use. The 
materials used on-site would be contained, stored, and used in accordance with manufacturers’ 
instructions and handled in compliance with applicable standards and regulations. Because 
BMPs would reduce introduction of pollutants on the site and any hazardous materials used on 
site would be properly stored and contained, impacts related to release of pollutants in the 
event of inundation from flooding would be less than significant. No mitigation is required.  This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(e) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or 
sustainable groundwater management plan? 

Less than Significant Impact. The project is within the jurisdiction of the San Diego Regional 
Water Quality Control Board. The San Diego RWQCB adopted a Water Quality Control Plan (i.e. 
Basin Plan) (September 1994, with amendments effective on or before May 2016) which 
designates beneficial uses for all surface and groundwater within their jurisdiction and 
establishes the water quality objectives and standards necessary to protect those beneficial 
uses. As summarized below, the project would comply with the applicable NPDES permits and 
implement construction and operational BMPs to reduce pollutants of concern in stormwater 
runoff. 

Construction. As discussed in Response 4.10 (a), during construction activities, excavated soil 
would be exposed, and there would be an increased potential for soil erosion and 
sedimentation compared to existing conditions. In addition, chemicals, liquid products, 
petroleum products (e.g., paints, solvents, and fuels), and concrete-related waste may be spilled 
or leaked and have the potential to be transported via stormwater runoff into receiving waters. 
However, the proposed project would be required to comply with requirements set forth by the 
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Construction General Permit, which requires preparation of an SWPPP and Erosion Control Plan 
and implementation of construction BMPs to control stormwater runoff and discharge of 
pollutants. The project would also comply with the requirements of Groundwater Discharge 
Permit, including testing and treatment (if necessary) of dewatered groundwater prior to 
discharge to surface waters. 

Operation. As discussed in Response 4.10 (a), the primary pollutants of concern during project 
operations are suspended solids, bacteria/virus/pathogens, and dry weather runoff. Other 
pollutants of concern are nutrients, heavy metals, pesticides, toxic organic compounds, and 
trash and debris. A Final WQMP would be prepared for the project in compliance with the South 
Orange County MS4 Permit and City Municipal Code. The Final WQMP will detail the Source 
Control, Site Design, and LID BMPs that would be implemented to treat stormwater runoff and 
reduce impacts to water quality during operation. The proposed LID BMPs include proprietary 
biofiltration BMPs. These BMPs would capture and treat stormwater runoff and reduce 
pollutants of concern in stormwater runoff.  

The project would comply with the applicable NPDES permits, which requires preparation of a 
Final WQMP and implementation of construction and operational BMPs to reduce pollutants of 
concern in stormwater runoff so that the project would not degrade water quality, cause the 
receiving waters to exceed the water quality objectives, or impair the beneficial use of receiving 
waters. As such, the project would not result in water quality impacts that would conflict with 
the RWQCB’s Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan). Impacts related to conflict with a water 
quality control plan would be less than significant and no mitigation is required. 

The Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) was enacted in September 2014. SGMA 
requires governments and water agencies of high and medium priority basins to halt overdraft 
of groundwater basins. SGMA requires the formation of local groundwater sustainability 
agencies (GSAs), who are required to adopt Groundwater Sustainability Plans to manage the 
sustainability of the groundwater basins. The project site is located within the San Juan Valley 
Groundwater Basin which is managed by the San Juan Basin Authority, which is comprised of the 
City of San Juan Capistrano, the Moulton Niguel Water District, the Santa Margarita Water 
District, and the South Coast Water District. The San Juan Valley Groundwater Basin is identified 
by the Department of Water Resources as a low priority basin; therefore, development of a 
Groundwater Sustainability Plan is not required. Because there is not an adopted Groundwater 
Sustainability Plan applicable to the groundwater basin within the project area, the project 
would not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of a sustainable groundwater 
management plan. Therefore, no impact would occur related to conflict or obstruction of water 
quality control plans or sustainable groundwater management plans and no mitigation is 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

  

https://water.ca.gov/Programs/Groundwater-Management/Basin-Prioritization
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4.11 LAND USE AND PLANNING 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Physically divide an established community?     
(b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with 

any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose 
of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? 

    

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project physically divide an established community? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The project site consists of a vacant, undeveloped site that is 
comprised of Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 121-253-13, and 15; and 121-240-39, 73 and 76. 
The project site is located within a largely developed portion of the City of San Juan Capistrano. 
Surrounding land uses include a mobile home park to the north; the San Juan Creek Channel and 
Trail, Creekside Park, and single-family residential uses to the west; the BNSF rail line and 
automobile dealerships to the east; and a hotel, a mobile home park, and commercial uses 
south of Stonehill Drive. The proposed project would allow for the development of a lumber 
yard and hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area for 
long-term vehicle storage. Vehicular access would be provided via Stonehill Drive. 

Vehicular access to the project site would be provided via a proposed signalized intersection at 
Stonehill Drive and the southwestern corner of the project site. Two separate truck traffic routes 
would be provided on the project site along the western and eastern perimeters and would 
allow access to the lumber yard and an employee parking lot. A fire access lane would also 
provide access throughout the project site. Pedestrian and bicycle access to the project site 
would be provided by sidewalks and a bicycle route on Stonehill Drive, respectively. Pedestrian 
circulation within the project site would be provided with sidewalks, which would travel from 
the project driveway to the parking areas adjacent to Building 1. A sidewalk would also be 
provided along the western truck route leading to the rear parking lot. 

As part of the project, a two-lane easement travelling north/south from the northwestern 
corner of the project site to Avenida Aeropuerto is proposed; the easement would be located 
immediately west of the mobile home park adjacent to the project site and would be 
approximately 1,270 ft in length. The purpose of the northern easement is to provide 
emergency ingress/egress to and from the project site to the north. A second two-lane 
easement travelling north/south is proposed at the southeastern corner of the project site; this 
easement would travel under the Stonehill Drive Bridge and connect the project site to 
neighboring parcels to the south.  

Although implementation of the proposed project would change the existing parcel 
configuration within the site, it would not change the existing parcel configuration of adjacent 
parcels. The proposed site configuration (including truck routes, fire access lanes, easements, 
and sidewalks) would provide new internal routes traversing the project site and allow access 
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where none currently exists; however, the proposed development would not divide or separate 
any existing land uses or neighborhoods. In addition, access for properties adjacent to the 
project site would be improved due to incorporation of the easements as part of the project. 
Therefore, construction and implementation of the project would not result in the physical 
division of an established community, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not 
be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency 
with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, 
local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating 
an environmental effect? 

Potentially Significant Impact.  
 
General Plan. The City’s General Plan is the principal land use document guiding development 
within the City. The City’s General Plan is a comprehensive plan that establishes goals, 
objectives, and policies intended to guide growth and development in the City. The General Plan 
also serves as a blueprint for development throughout the community and is the vehicle 
through which the community needs, desires, and aspirations are balanced. The San Juan 
Capistrano General Plan is the fundamental tool for influencing the quality of life in the City. At 
the heart of the General Plan is the Land Use Element (LUE), adopted in 1999 and revised in 
2002. The LUE establishes land uses and develops a long-term land use vision for these land uses 
throughout the City.  

The existing General Plan land use designation for the majority of the project site is Quasi-
Industrial. According to the City’s LUE, the Quasi-Industrial designation provides for a variety of 
light industrial and manufacturing uses, including limited regional commercial activities that are 
non-polluting and are compatible with surrounding land uses. The northernmost portion of the 
project site has a land use designation of Industrial Park, which allows light industrial and 
manufacturing uses. The existing land use designations are consistent with the proposed 
project. Existing land uses surrounding the project site include Industrial Park to the north, 
Quasi-Industrial to the south and east of the BNSF rail line, and General Open Space to the west. 
No General Plan Amendment would be required to implement the proposed project.  

Zoning Ordinance. The City’s Zoning Ordinance is the primary implementation tool for its 
General Plan Land Use Element and the goals and policies contained therein. For this reason, the 
Zoning Map must be consistent with the General Plan Land Use Map. The Land Use Map 
indicates the general location and extent of future land uses in the City. The Zoning Ordinance, 
which includes the Zoning Map, contains more detailed information about permitted land uses, 
building intensities, and required development standards.  

According to the Zoning Map, the majority of the project site is zoned Commercial 
Manufacturing (CM). The Commercial Manufacturing zone allows industrial and non-retail 
commercial uses, including wholesaling, limited manufacturing, and indoor recreational uses. 
The northernmost portion of the project site is zoned Mobile Home Park Senior Overlay, which 
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allows mobile home uses for seniors 55 years of age and older. The existing zoning designations 
are consistent with the proposed project. Existing zoning classifications surrounding the project 
site include a Mobile Home Park District to the north, Neighborhood Park District to the west, 
General Open Space directly to the east, and Commercial Manufacturing to the east of the BNSF 
rail line and south of Stonehill Drive. The existing zoning classifications are consistent with the 
proposed project. No zone change would be required to implement the proposed project.  

The proposed project includes the future potential development of 5,000 sf of fast-food 
restaurants on Site A. The development of a fast-food restaurant is subject to a Discretionary 
Use Permit (DUP)/Conditional Use Permit (CUP). According to Section 9-2.317 of the City’s 
Municipal Code, land uses require approval of a CUP if they have characteristics that would 
require special regulation in order to avoid or minimize potential adverse impacts on 
surrounding land uses and properties, and generally occur when a proposed land use is not 
consistent with the City’s General Plan or Zoning Ordinance. Each proposed conditional use is 
reviewed individually in order to determine whether the land use in question should be 
permitted at the proposed location, and to evaluate what special conditions should be placed on 
the establishment and operation of an approved CUP. The conditional use permit process is 
intended to provide an opportunity for public review and evaluation of site-specific 
requirements and characteristics; to provide adequate mitigation of any potentially adverse 
impacts; and to ensure that all site development regulations and performance standards are 
provided in accordance with the Land Use Code. Upon approval of the CUP by the San Juan 
Capistrano Planning Commission, the development of the fast-food restaurants would comply 
with the City’s Municipal Code. Land use impacts associated with the CUP will be addressed in 
the EIR and mitigation proposed if necessary. 

  



 

I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A  

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-42 

4.12 MINERAL RESOURCES 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource 
that would be of value to the region and the residents of the 
state? 

    

(b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral 
resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, 
specific plan or other land use plan? 

    

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be 

of value to the region and the residents of the state? 

No Impact. In 1975, the California Legislature enacted the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act 
(SMARA) which provides guidelines for the classification and designation of mineral lands. Areas 
are classified on the basis of geologic factors without regard to existing land use and land 
ownership. The areas are categorized into four Mineral Resource Zones (MRZ): 

MRZ-1: An area where adequate information indicates that no significant mineral deposits 
are present, or where it is judged that little likelihood exists for their presence 

MRZ-2: An area where adequate information indicates that significant mineral deposits are 
present, or where it is judged that a high likelihood exists for their presence 

MRZ-3: An area containing mineral deposits, the significance of which cannot be evaluated 

MRZ-4: An area where available information is inadequate for assignment to any other MRZ 
zone 

Lands classified as MRZ-2 are of the greatest importance. Such areas are underlain by 
demonstrated mineral resources or are located where geologic data indicate that significant 
measured or indicated resources are present. MRZ-2 areas are designated by the State Mining 
and Geology Board as being “regionally significant.” Such designations require that a Lead 
Agency’s land use decisions involving designated areas be made in accordance with its mineral 
resource management policies and that it consider the importance of the mineral resource to 
the region or the State as a whole, not just to the Lead Agency’s jurisdiction. 

The project site has been classified by the California Department of Mines and Geology (CDMG) 
as MRZ-3, indicating that the project site is in an area where it is judged that little likelihood 
exists for their presence. 22  

                                                      
22  State of California Department of Conservation (DOC). 1994. California Division of Mines and Geology. 

Generalized Mineral Land Classification or Orange County. Open-File Report 94-15, Plate 1. 
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The project would not result in the loss of a known commercially valuable mineral resource that 
would be of value to the region and the residents of the State because no known mineral 
resources are present on the project site. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in 
impacts related to the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to 
the region and residents of the State, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not 
be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource 
recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? 

No Impact. As discussed previously in Response 4.11 (a), above, no known valuable mineral 
resources exist on or near the project site, and no mineral resource extraction activities occur on 
the site. Additionally, the project site is not located within an area known to contain locally 
important mineral resources and is not mapped in the City’s General Plan or other land use 
maps for mineral resources. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in the loss of 
availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site as delineated on a local general 
plan, specific plan, or other land use plan as a result of project implementation. This topic will 
not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact 
is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.13 NOISE 
Would the project result in: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent 
increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project 
in excess of standards established in the local general plan 
or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other 
agencies? 

    

(b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or 
groundborne noise levels?     

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 

vicinity of the project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise 
ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Two types of short-term noise impacts could occur during 
construction of the project. First, the construction crew commutes and the transport of 
construction equipment and materials to the project site associated with project construction 
would incrementally increase noise levels on roadways leading to the project site. The second 
type of short-term noise impact is related to noise generated during excavation, grading, and 
construction of the project, and is considered a stationary noise impact. Long-term noise 
impacts from the project would be primarily from project-related traffic on roadways adjacent 
to the project site. On-site noise-generating uses, including heating, ventilation, and air 
conditioning, could also cause long-term operational noise impacts. 

The applicable noise standards governing the project site are the criteria in the City’s General 
Plan Noise Element (1999) and Section 9-3.531, Noise Standards, of the City’s Municipal Code. 
The area around the project site consists of a mix of land uses, including residential, commercial, 
institutional, and recreational. Noise-sensitive land uses in the project’s vicinity include 
residential uses to the north and west. 

A comprehensive Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment will be completed as part of the EIR, 
which will analyze short-term (construction) and long-term (operational) impacts of the project. 
The EIR will incorporate and address the results of a Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment, 
and would identify appropriate and feasible mitigation measures, if necessary. Potential 
impacts related to noise exceeding established thresholds will be analyzed further in the EIR. 

(b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Vibration refers to ground-borne noise and perceptible motion. 
Typical sources of ground-borne vibration are construction activities (e.g., pavement breaking 
and operating heavy-duty earthmoving equipment) and occasional traffic on rough roads. 
Section 9-2.401, Nuisances, of the City’s Municipal Code specifies that the generation of 
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vibration or a duration and intensity so as to be excessive, disturbing, or objectionable to 
persons of ordinary sensibility located off site, shall not be permitted. However, because the 
City’s Municipal Code does not include standard criteria for assessing vibration impacts, 
vibration standards included in the Federal Transit Administration’s (FTA) Transit Noise and 
Vibration Impact Assessment Manual (September 2018) would be used to assess ground-borne 
vibration impacts as a result of project implementation.  

A comprehensive Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment will be completed as part of the EIR, 
which will analyze short-term (construction) and long-term (operational) noise and vibration 
impacts of the project. The EIR will also identify appropriate and feasible mitigation measures, if 
necessary. Potential vibration and ground-borne noise impacts will be analyzed further in the 
EIR. 
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4.14 POPULATION AND HOUSING 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, 
either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of 
roads or other infrastructure)? 

    

(b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, 
necessitating the construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere? 

    

 
Discussion: 
 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly 

(for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through 
extension of roads or other infrastructure)? 

Less Than Significant Impact.  
 
Construction. The project site encompasses an approximately 17-acre undeveloped lot. 
Construction of the proposed project would include the development of the Ganahl Lumber 
hardware store and lumber yard, two drive-through restaurants, and a crushed-rock gravel area 
for long-term vehicle storage.  

Construction of the proposed project would provide short-term construction jobs over an 
approximately 24 month period. Many of the construction jobs would be temporary and would 
be specific to the variety of construction activities. The workforce would include a variety of 
craftspeople, such as cement finishers, ironworkers, welders, carpenters, electricians, painters, 
and laborers. Generally, construction workers are only at a job site for the timeframe in which 
their specific skills are need to complete that phase of construction. Although the proposed 
project would increase the number of employees at the project site during construction 
activities, it is expected that local and regional construction workers would be available to serve 
the proposed project’s construction needs. 

Project-related construction workers would not be expected to relocate their household’s place 
of residence as a consequence of working on the proposed project; therefore, the proposed 
project would result in a less than significant impact associated with inducing substantial 
population growth or demand for housing through increased construction employment, and no 
mitigation would be required. 

Operation. The proposed project would not cause or result in direct population growth because 
the proposed project would not provide or remove housing on the project site. The proposed 
Ganahl Lumber Yard development would employ approximately 60 to 80 people at full capacity. 
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The proposed fast-food restaurants and automobile storage would also result in increased 
employment at the project site; however, these uses are not anticipated to result in substantial 
population growth in the area. Further, since the proposed Ganahl Lumber hardware store and 
lumber yard would replace an existing Ganahl store approximately 0.50 mile south of the 
project site, it is anticipated that some of the employees of the current store would resume 
employment at the proposed location in San Juan Capistrano.  

As of March 2019, the City had a labor force of 17,400, and the County had a labor force of 
1,631,500, with approximately 500 and 52,700 people unemployed, respectively.23 The March 
2019 unemployment rate was 3.1 percent for the City and 3.2 percent for the County.24 This 
suggests an available local and regional labor pool to serve the long-term employment 
opportunities offered by the proposed project. It is unlikely that a substantial number of 
employees would need to be relocated from outside the region to meet the need employees 
resulting from implementation of the proposed project. Furthermore, the proposed project 
would be located within a developed area of San Juan Capistrano that is already served by all 
utilities. The existing regional infrastructure and the established roadway network would be 
utilized by employees accessing the project site and would not indirectly or directly induce 
population or growth. 

Operation of the proposed project would not induce substantial population growth or 
accelerate development in an underdeveloped area, and any impacts to population growth 
would be less than significant. No mitigation is required. This topic will not be analyzed further 
in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the 
scoping process. 

(b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating 
the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? 

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously stated, the project proposes the development of a 
currently undeveloped site. Therefore, the project would not result in a loss of housing or 
persons, nor require or necessitate the development of replacement housing elsewhere. No 
mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new 
information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

  

                                                      
23  State of California Employment Development Department. 2019. Monthly Labor Force Data for Cities and 

Census Designated Places, March 2019.  April 19, 2019. Website: http://www.labormarketinfo.ca.gov/file/ 
lfmonth/lasub.xls (accessed on April 24, 2019). 

24  Ibid. 
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4.15 PUBLIC SERVICES 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts 
associated with the provision of or need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could 
cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain 
acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance 
objectives for any of the public services: 

    

 i) Fire Protection?     
 ii) Police Protection?     
 iii) Schools?     
 iv) Parks?     
 v) Other public facilities?     

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) (i) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the  

provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for fire protection? 
 
Less Than Significant Impact.  
 
Fire protection services would be provided to the project site by the Orange County Fire 
Authority (OCFA). OCFA provides fire protection, emergency medical and rescue services, 
hazardous materials inspection and response, and public education activities to its service area’s 
approximately 1.8 million residents throughout 23 cities and unincorporated Orange County. 
Currently, OCFA has a total of 72 stations in Orange County and 1 station within San Juan 
Capistrano.25  

OCFA Operations Division 3, which includes Battalions 6 and 7, serves the Cities of San Juan 
Capistrano, Dana Point, Mission Viejo, Rancho Santa Margarita, San Clemente, and the 
communities of Coto de Caza, Las Flores, and Ladera Ranch.26 The City of San Juan Capistrano is 
within Battalion 6. 

Fire station No. 7 is the only OCFA station located in the City. Located at 31865 Del Obispo 
Street (approximately 1.7 miles northeast of the project site), Fire Station No. 7 would be the 
first to respond to the project site in the event of an emergency, and would be the “first-in” 

                                                      
25  Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA). Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Adopted Budget. Website: https://www. 

ocfa.org/Uploads/Transparency/OCFA%202018-2019%20Adopted%20Budget.pdf (accessed April 24, 
2019). 

26  OCFA. Operations Division 3. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/aboutus/Departments/Operations 
Directory/Division3.aspx (accessed April 24, 2019). 
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station. Station No. 7 is staffed by three captains, three engineers, nine firefighters, and reserve 
firefighters.27  

“Second call” stations are fire stations that support the “first-in” station. Fire Station No. 30 
would be designated as the “second call” station to support Fire Station No. 7. Fire Station No. 
30 is located at 23831 Stonehill Drive in the City of Dana Point, approximately 2.2 miles west of 
the project site. Station No. 30 is staffed by three captains, three engineers, six firefighters, and 
reserve firefighters.28 

In Fiscal Year 2018/2019, OCFA had 1,412 full-time-equivalent uniformed and civilian personnel 
budgeted.29 OCFA is divided into six primary departments: Business Services, Communications 
and Public Affairs, Community Risk Reduction, Human Resources, Operations, and Support 
Services. The Operations Department comprises seven divisions and nine battalions that provide 
regional emergency response to all fires, rescues, hazardous materials incidents, wildland fires, 
aircraft fire and rescue services to John Wayne Airport, and other miscellaneous emergencies.30 
The Support Service Department provides essential support functions to all departments of 
OCFA, including coordinating all facilities maintenance, repairs, and construction; automotive 
and fleet maintenance, repairs, and acquisitions; development, operation, maintenance, and 
security of OCFA’s computers and technical infrastructure; and operations of the Emergency 
Command Center.31 The Community Risk Reduction Department’s responsibilities include 
adopting and enforcing codes and ordinances relative to fire and life safety issues; reviewing 
plans and conducting inspections of construction projects; coordinating annual life safety 
inspections of all existing commercial buildings; providing long-range analysis of impacts on 
resources associated with future land use and development; and investigating fires.32 The 
Communications and Public Affairs Department is responsible for both internal and external 
communications for OCFA.33 The Business Services Department provides budget, payroll, 
accounting, and administrative support to OCFA; monitors cash balances, makes investments, 
and coordinates the annual Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note (TRAN); and provides 
warehouse, purchasing, shipping and receiving, and mail operations.34 Finally, the Human 

                                                      
27  OCFA. Fire Station 7. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/aboutus/Departments/OperationsDirectory/ 

Division3.aspx (accessed April 24, 2019). 
28  OCFA. Fire Station 30. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/aboutus/Departments/OperationsDirectory/ 

Division3.aspx (accessed April 24, 2019). 
29  OCFA. Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Adopted Budget. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/Uploads/Transparency/ 

OCFA %202018 -2019%20Adopted%20Budget.pdf (accessed April 24, 2019). 
30  OCFA. Operations. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/Operations.aspx (accessed 

April 24, 2019). 
31  OCFA. Support Services. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/SupportServices.aspx 

(accessed April 24, 2019). 
32  OCFA. Community Risk Reduction. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/Community 

RiskReduction.aspx (accessed April 24, 2019). 
33  OCFA. Communications and Public Affairs. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/ 

Communications AndPublicAffairs.aspx (accessed April 24, 2019). 
34  OCFA. Business Services. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/BusinessServices.aspx 

(accessed April 24, 2019).  
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Resources Department works with OCFA employees to administer employee benefits, uphold 
merit principles, and ensure compliance with legal and contractual obligations.35 

According to the OCFA’s 2017 Statistical Annual Report, OCFA responded to over 141,858 total 
calls for service; a total of 7,968 calls were responded to citywide. Approximately 108,347 
responses were related to emergency medical services (EMS); citywide, EMS responses totaled 
6,299. OCFA’s average current response times are less than 7 minutes, ranging from 6 minutes, 
58 seconds (80th percentile) to 9 minutes, 17 seconds (90th percentile).36 

The project site is not located within a High Fire Hazard Zone according to the Fire Hazards Area 
Map in the City’s General Plan Public Safety Element (2002). According to the CAL FIRE and 
Resource Assessment Program, the project site is not within a Very High Fire Hazard Severity 
Zone (VHFHSZ).37  

Construction. Construction of the proposed project would include the development of the 
Ganahl Lumber hardware store and lumber yard, two drive-through restaurants, and a crushed-
rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. As discussed in Section 4.8, Hazards and 
Hazardous Materials, the proposed project does not include any characteristics (e.g., permanent 
road closure or long-term blocking of road access) that would physically impair or otherwise 
conflict with the City’s Emergency Preparedness Program. Emergency access to the project site 
would be provided via a proposed signalized intersection on Stonehill Drive, a new emergency 
access road along the northern boundary of the site, and a new access under Stonehill Drive to 
the properties directly south of the site. Thus, the proposed project would not impair 
emergency response vehicles or increase response times, and would not substantially increase 
calls for service, thereby triggering the need for new or altered facilities. Consequently, OCFA 
would be able to maintain current levels of service provided to the project site following project 
implementation. Therefore, construction impacts related to acceptable emergency response 
time plans and fire protection services associated with construction of the proposed project 
would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. 

Operation. The proposed project would allow for the operation of a hardware store and lumber 
yard, two drive-through restaurant uses, and a vehicle storage area on the site, which would 
increase the number of on-site visitors, and potentiality increase the demand for fire protection 
services. As discussed in Section 4.14, Population and Housing, the proposed project would not 
cause or result in direct population growth because the proposed project would not provide or 
remove housing on the project site. The proposed Ganahl Lumber Yard development would 
employ approximately 60 to 80 people at full capacity. The proposed restaurants and 
automobile storage would also result in increased employment at the project site; however, 

                                                      
35  OCFA. Human Resources. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/AboutUs/Departments/HumanResources.aspx 

(accessed April 24, 2019). 
36  OCFA. 2017 Statistical Annual Report. Website: https://www.ocfa.org/Uploads/Transparency/OCFA 

%20Annual%20Report%202017.pdf (accessed April 24, 2019). 
37  California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire). 2011. Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones 

in LRA. San Juan Capistrano. October 2011. Website: http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fhsz_maps/ 
FHSZ/orange/c30_SanJuanCapistrano_vhfhsz.pdf (accessed April 24, 2019). 



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-51 

these uses are not anticipated to result in substantial population growth in the area. As of 
March 2019, the City had a labor force of 17,400, and the County had a labor force of 1,631,500, 
with approximately 500 and 52,700 people unemployed, respectively.38 The March 2019 
unemployment rate was 3.1 percent for the City and 3.2 percent for the County.39 This suggests 
an available local and regional labor pool to serve the long-term employment opportunities 
offered by the proposed project. It is unlikely that a substantial number of employees would 
need to be relocated from outside the region to meet the need employees resulting from 
implementation of the proposed project. As such, the operation of the proposed project would 
result in a small increase in demand for fire protection services but would not trigger the need 
for new or altered facilities. No new facilities would be required to be constructed to 
accommodate the proposed project.  

The proposed project would be required to comply with all applicable building code 
requirements requiring fire protection devices, such as sprinklers, alarms per the California Fire 
Code (Municipal Code Section 8-10.01 [Adoption of the 2016 California Fire Code]), adequately 
spaced fire hydrants, fire access lanes, and adequate emergency access. In order to meet the 
California Fire Code requirements, the project would include the addition of six on-site fire 
hydrants, fire lanes throughout the site, and emergency access at all entry points to the 
property. In addition, buildings proposed on the southwestern portion of the site would include 
automatic sprinkler systems to further minimize impacts related to fires. As such, the proposed 
project would be designed to comply with all OCFA access requirements and California Fire Code 
requirements. Therefore, operation of the proposed project would not impair emergency 
response vehicles or increase response times, and would not substantially increase calls for 
service, thereby triggering the need for new or altered facilities. No mitigation would be 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(a) (ii) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the  
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for police protection? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The City contracts with the Orange County Sheriff's Department 
(OCSD) for police protection services. OCSD provides 24-hour contract law enforcement services 
to the City. The OCSD Police Services Station, located at 32506 Paseo Adelanto in San Juan 
Capistrano, approximately 1 mile north of the project site, serves the City. OCSD’s Aliso Viejo 
Station, located at 11 Journey in the City of Aliso Viejo, approximately 4 miles northwest of the 
project site, also serves the City. 

                                                      
38  State of California Employment Development Department. 2019. Monthly Labor Force Data for Cities and 

Census Designated Places, March 2019.  April 19, 2019. Website: http://www.labormarketinfo.ca.gov/file/ 
lfmonth/lasub.xls (accessed on April 24, 2019). 

39  Ibid. 
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In total, 28 OCSD personnel are assigned to the City, including one lieutenant, four 
sergeants, two investigators, and 21 sheriff’s deputies.40 The City’s staffing level is based 
on response times and crime rates. At the present time, OCSD maintains a staffing ratio 
of approximately one sworn officer for every 1,300 residents in the City.41 

Police protection services are expanded in the City consistent with community needs. The 
ongoing-operations of OCSD in the City are primarily funded from the City’s General Fund, which 
receives revenue from property taxes, transit taxes, and other sources. The City utilizes part of 
this revenue to increase police staffing on an as-needed basis.  

Construction. Construction of the proposed project is not expected to have any substantial 
adverse impacts on existing police protection services, as the construction workers would 
occupy a temporary position and would only incrementally increase the demand for police 
protection services. Construction of the proposed project would be temporary in nature and 
would not result in the need for new or physically altered governmental facilities related to 
police protection and would not result in an increased demand for police services. Therefore, 
impacts related to the provision of police protection for the construction of the proposed 
project would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. 

Operation. As previously stated, substantial population growth is not anticipated as a result of 
the implementation of the proposed project. The proposed Ganahl Lumber Yard development 
would employ approximately 60 to 80 people at full capacity. The proposed fast-food 
restaurants and automobile storage would also result in increased employment at the project 
site; however, these uses are not anticipated to result in substantial population growth in the 
area. Further, since the proposed Ganahl Lumber hardware store and lumber yard would 
replace an existing Ganahl store approximately 0.50 mile south of the project site, it is 
anticipated that some of the employees of the current store would resume employment at the 
proposed location in San Juan Capistrano. When considered with the existing population, the 
project-related population increase would have a negligible impact on OCSD’s ratio of one police 
officer for every 1,300 residents. Although the project would incrementally contribute to the 
demand to additional police protection services, impacts to police services would be less than 
significant, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the 
EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping 
process. 

                                                      
40   City of San Juan Capistrano. Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study for the Church of Jesus Christ 

Latter Day Saints Meetinghouse Project. September 2017.  
41   28 officers / 35,948 (2017 population) = approximately 1 officer per 1,300 persons. Source: United States 

Census Bureau. American Fact Finder 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. San Juan 
Capistrano city, California. Website: https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/community_facts. 
xhtml?src=bkmk (accessed April 24, 2019).  
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(a) (iii) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for schools? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The provision of education and school facilities in the City is the 
responsibility of the Capistrano Unified School District (CUSD). The CUSD currently serves 
approximately 54,000 students in kindergarten through 12th grade.42 The CUSD’s boundaries 
encompass all or part of the Cities of San Juan Capistrano, San Clemente, Dana Point, Laguna 
Niguel, Aliso Viejo, Mission Viejo and Rancho Santa Margarita, and the unincorporated 
communities of Las Flores, Coto de Caza, Dove Canyon, Ladera Ranch, Sendero/Rancho Mission 
Viejo, and Wagon Wheel.43  

The CUSD operates 63 campuses; the closest CUSD schools to the project site are Del Obispo 
Elementary School, located at 25591 Camino Del Avion, and Marco Forster Middle School, 
located at 25601 Camino Del Avion, both approximately 0.6 mile north of the project site. 

Construction. Construction of the proposed project, specifically construction of the proposed 
signal and deceleration lane on Stonehill Drive, may result in temporary lane closures adjacent 
to the site, which may result in adverse impacts on existing CUSD operation. However, the City 
would notify CUSD regarding any temporary lane closures prior to their occurrence. Further, 
construction impacts would be temporary in nature and would cease upon project completion. 
Therefore, there would be no project construction impacts related to public school services, and 
no mitigation would be required.  

Operation. The proposed project would allow for the operation of a hardware store and lumber 
yard, two drive-through restaurant uses, and a vehicle storage area on the site. The proposed 
project does not include any residential uses that would increase population growth, generate 
an increased demand for school facilities, or require the construction of school facilities.  
Although the project is anticipated in increase employment by 60 to 80 positions (in addition to 
employment generated by the restaurant uses and the vehicle storage area), this amount is 
nominal and not expected to significantly impact public school services within the CUSD. In 
addition, because the proposed Ganahl Lumber store would replace an existing Ganahl store 
approximately 0.50 mile south of the project site, it is anticipated that some of the employees of 
the current store would resume employment at the proposed location in San Juan Capistrano 
and not relocate.  Furthermore, pursuant to California Education Code Section 17620(a)(1), the 
governing board of any school district is authorized to levy a fee, charge, dedication, or other 
requirement against any construction within the boundaries of the district for the purpose of 
funding the construction or reconstruction of school facilities. The Project Applicant would be 
required to pay such fees to reduce any impacts of new development on school services as 
provided in Section 65995 of the California Government Code. Pursuant to the provisions of 

                                                      
42  Capistrano Unified School District. District Facts. Website: http://capousd.ca.schoolloop.com/cms/

page_view?d=x&piid=&vpid=1232963501986 (accessed April 24, 2019). 
43  Ibid. 
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Government Code Section 65996, a project’s impact on school facilities is fully mitigated 
through payment of the requisite school facility development fees current at the time a building 
permit is issued. The current Development Impact Fee for commercial projects within the 
CUSD’s jurisdictional boundaries is $0.61 per square foot.44  Therefore, with payment of the 
required fees, potential impacts to school services and facilities associated with implementation 
of the proposed project would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. 
This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(a) (iv) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for parks? 

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed in Section 4.15, Recreation, the City maintains 
approximately 162.6 acres of parks and recreational uses. Currently, the City has an established 
standard of 5 acres of park space per 1,000 residents. The closest park to the project site is 
Creekside Park, which is located approximately 200 ft west of the project site.  

Although the project is anticipated to increase employment in the City by 60 to 80 positions (in 
addition to employment generated by the restaurant uses and the vehicle storage area), this 
amount is negligible compared to the amount of parks and recreational space within the City. 
While it is possible that employees may visit parks and use facilities during breaks or after work 
hours, such visitation would not significantly affect park performance. Additionally, the use of 
other parks in the City by on-site residents would not increase to a level that would result in the 
need for new or physically altered facilities. Therefore, the impact would be less than significant, 
and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless 
new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(a) (v) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of or need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of 
which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service 
ratios, response times or other performance objectives for other public facilities? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The Orange County Public Library (OCPL) system provides library 
services to the County, including the City, and includes 33 branches.45 The San Juan Capistrano 
Library is the City’s only library and is located at 31495 El Camino Real. The San Juan Capistrano 
Library consists of a 12,000 sf building that holds over 45,789 volumes, CDs, and videos, and 
provides 23 public computers and 3 additional resource/catalogue computers.46  

As discussed previously, development of the proposed project would result in an increase of an 
                                                      
44  Capistrano Unified School District, Residential and Commercial/Industrial Fee Study. 2017–2018.   
45  Orange County Public Libraries. About OCPL. Website: http://ocpl.org/services/about (accessed April 24, 

2019). 
46  City of San Juan Capistrano, Public Services & Utilities Element (1999). 
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estimated 60 to 80 employees (in addition to employment generated by the restaurant uses and 
the vehicle storage area). While it is possible that employees may visit library facilities during 
breaks or after work hours, the impact would not significantly affect OCPL system performance, 
and would not require the expansion of libraries within the City. Thus, it is unlikely that the 
implementation of the proposed project would increase demand for library facilities. In addition, 
authorized by Government Code Section 66001(e), the Orange County Board of Supervisors 
adopted Resolution No. 13- 062 with respect to the Development Fee program for Branch 
Libraries, stating that those facilities have been constructed and the fee program is no longer 
needed. As such, the proposed project’s increase in demand on library services is incremental 
and would not necessitate the need for expanded library facilities, the development of which 
could cause a physical adverse environmental impact with respect to libraries. Therefore, the 
project would have less than significant impacts related to public libraries, and no mitigation 
would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.16 RECREATION 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood 
and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that 
substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or 
be accelerated? 

    

(b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the 
construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might 
have an adverse physical effect on the environment? 

    

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other 

recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or 
be accelerated? 

Less Than Significant Impact. According to the Parks and Recreation Element of the City’s 
General Plan (2002), the City currently maintains approximately 162.6 acres of parks and 
recreational facilities within its boundaries. The City has an established standard of 5 acres of 
park space per 1,000 residents. The closest park to the project site is Creekside Park, which is 
located approximately 200 ft west of the project site. Additionally, the San Juan Creek Trail, a 
multi-use pedestrian and bicycle route which begins in San Juan Capistrano and terminates at 
Doheny Beach in the City of Dana Point, is located immediately west of the project site. 

The project does not propose any residential uses and, therefore, would not increase the 
population or demand related to parks.  Although the project is anticipated to increase 
employment by 60 to 80 positions (in addition to employment generated by the restaurant uses 
and the vehicle storage area), the number of employees is minor compared to the amount of 
parks and recreational space within the City. While it is possible that employees may visit parks 
and recreational facilities in the City during lunch breaks or after-work hours, it is unlikely that 
the use of parks by project employees would increase the use of those parks to a level that 
would contribute to substantial physical deterioration of those facilities. Therefore, the impact is 
less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed 
further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented 
during the scoping process. 

(b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? 

No Impact. The project site encompasses an approximately 17-acre undeveloped gravel lot 
which is currently used for vehicle storage. Construction of the proposed project would include 
the development of the Ganahl Lumber hardware store and lumber yard, two drive-through 
restaurants, and a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage.  
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The proposed project would not include recreational facilities nor develop residential uses that 
would require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities that might have an adverse 
effect on the environment. The project does not propose any recreational uses which might 
have an adverse physical effect on the environment. Therefore, there would be no impacts 
related to the construction or expansion of recreational facilities, and no mitigation would be 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.17 TRANSPORTATION 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Conflict with a program plan, ordinance, or policy addressing 
the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities? 

    

   (b) Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 
15064.3 or will conflict with an applicable congestion 
management program, including, but not limited to, level of 
service standards and travel demand measures, or other 
standards established by the county congestion management 
agency for designated roads or highways? 

    

(c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design 
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or 
incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

    

(d) Result in inadequate emergency access?     
 

Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Conflict with a program plan, ordinance, or policy addressing the circulation system, including 

transit, roadways, bicycle and pedestrian facilities? 

Potentially Significant Impact. In its existing condition, the project site is undeveloped and the 
northern portion of the site is vacant. A vehicle storage area, located on the central and 
southern portions of the project site, consists of a crushed-rock gravel surface and is not paved. 
The proposed project would allow for the development of a lumber yard and hardware store, 
drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. 
Vehicular access would be provided via a proposed signalized intersection at Stonehill Drive and 
the southwestern corner of the project site and Stonehill Drive. The project would include 
internal circulation routes, including truck traffic routes and a fire access lane. Pedestrian and 
bicycle access to the project site would be provided by sidewalks and a bicycle route on Stonehill 
Drive, respectively. 

Due to the intensification in land use from vacant to commercial, the project would result in an 
increase in traffic trips within the project vicinity. Therefore, a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) will 
be prepared for the EIR to analyze short-term (construction) and long-term (operational) traffic 
impacts of the project. The TIA will examine four development scenarios: existing conditions, 
existing plus project conditions, existing plus project plus cumulative conditions (future near-
term year, corresponding to project opening), and year 2040 buildout conditions including the 
proposed project, corresponding to build out of the City’s General Plan. Potential traffic impacts 
related to the project’s compliance with program plans, ordinances, and policies addressing 
the circulation system will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation will be proposed if 
necessary. 
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(b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.347 or will 
conflict with an applicable congestion management program, including, but not limited to, 
level of service standards and travel demand measures, or other standards established by the 
county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Section 15064.3 of the State CEQA Guidelines codifies that 
project‐related transportation impacts are typically best measured by evaluating the project’s 
vehicle miles travelled (VMT). Specifically, subdivision (b) focuses on specific criteria related to 
transportation analysis and is divided into four subdivisions: (1) land use projects, (2) 
transportation projects, (3), qualitative analysis, and (4) methodology. Subdivision (b)(1) 
provides guidance on determining the significance of transportation impacts of land use projects 
using VMT; projects located within 0.5 mile of transit should be considered to have a less than 
significant impact. Subdivision (b)(2) addresses VMT associated with transportation projects and 
states that projects that reduce VMT, such as pedestrian, bicycle, and transit projects, should be 
presumed to have a less than significant impact. Subdivision (b)(3) acknowledges that Lead 
Agencies may not be able to quantitatively estimate VMT for every project type; in these cases, 
a qualitative analysis may be used. Subdivision (b)(4) stipulates that Lead Agencies have the 
discretion to formulate a methodology that would appropriately analyze a project’s VMT. 

The proposed project is considered a land use project and is not within 0.5 mile of transit. As 
such, analysis of project impacts related to VMT is required per Section 15064.3 of the State 
CEQA Guidelines. In addition, levels of service (LOS) on street segments and at street 
intersections adjacent to and in the vicinity of the site may be impacted as a result of project 
implementation. As discussed in Response 4.16 (a), a TIA will be prepared for the EIR to analyze 
traffic impacts as a result of the project. The TIA would be prepared consistent with the 
objectives and requirements of the Orange County Congestion Management Program (CMP) 
(November 2015) and will also qualitatively analyze impacts related to VMT. Potential traffic 
impacts with respect to the exceedance of adopted LOS standards and VMT impacts will be 
analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation will be proposed if necessary. 

(c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or 
dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

No Impact. As stated previously, access to the project site would be provided via Stonehill Drive. 
Vehicular access to the project site would be provided via a proposed signalized intersection at 
Stonehill Drive and the southwestern corner of the project site and Stonehill Drive. The project 
would include internal circulation routes, including truck traffic routes and a fire access lane. 
Pedestrian and bicycle access to the project site would be provided by sidewalks and a bicycle 
route on Stonehill Drive, respectively. Vehicular traffic to and from the project site would utilize 
the existing network of regional and local roadways that currently serve the project site area. 
The proposed project would not introduce any new roadways or introduce a land use that 

                                                      
47  State CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3(c) provides that a lead agency “may elect to be governed by the 

provisions” of the section immediately; otherwise, the section’s provisions apply July 1, 2020. Here, the 
City has not elected to be governed by Section 15064.3.  Accordingly, an analysis of vehicle miles traveled 
(VMT) is not necessary to determine whether a proposed project will have a significant transportation 
impact.   
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would conflict with existing urban land uses in the surrounding area. Design of the proposed 
project, including the internal private roadways, ingress, egress, and other streetscape changes, 
would be subject to review by the City’s Department of Public Works for compliance with City 
regulations. Therefore, the proposed project would not impact traffic safety due to a design 
feature (e.g., substandard roadway and/or roadway design), and no mitigation would be 
required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying 
it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(d) Result in inadequate emergency access? 

Less Than Significant Impact. As stated previously, access to the project site would be provided 
via Stonehill Drive. Vehicular access to the project site would be provided via a proposed 
signalized intersection at Stonehill Drive and the southwestern corner of the project site and 
Stonehill Drive. The project would include internal circulation routes, including truck traffic 
routes and a fire access lane. Pedestrian and bicycle access to the project site would be provided 
by sidewalks and a bicycle route on Stonehill Drive, respectively. According to the City’s map of 
evacuation routes, Stonehill Drive is identified as potential evacuation route in the event of an 
emergency. 

As part of the project, a two-lane easement travelling north/south from the northwestern 
corner of the project site to Avenida Aeropuerto is proposed; the easement would be located 
immediately west of the mobile home park adjacent to the project site and would be 
approximately 1,270 ft in length. The purpose of the northern easement is to provide 
emergency ingress/egress to and from the project site to the north. A second two-lane 
easement travelling north/south is proposed at the southeastern corner of the project site; this 
easement would travel under the Stonehill Drive Bridge and connect the project site to 
neighboring parcels to the south.  

Project features discussed above would improve emergency access to and from the project site. 
Access to/from the project site must be designed to City standards and would be subject to 
review by the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) and the Orange County Sheriff Department 
(OCSD) for compliance with fire and emergency access standards and requirements. Therefore, 
approval of the project plans would ensure that the proposed project’s impact related to 
emergency access would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required. This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process.  
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4.18 TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES 
Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public Resources 
Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural 
landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and 
scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to 
a California Native American tribe, and that is: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

(a) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of 
Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical 
resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 
5020.1(k) 

    

(b) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion 
and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant 
pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public 
Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set 
forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code Section 
5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the 
resource to a California Native American tribe. 

    

 
Discussion: 
 
The discussion and analysis provided in this section are based on the Cultural Resources Survey for 
the Ganahl Lumber Project prepared by ECORP Consulting, Inc. (Revised January 2019) and 
contained in Appendix B. 

Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local 

register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k)   

No Impact. As discussed in Section 2.5, Cultural Resources, implementation of the proposed 
project would not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource, 
as there are no eligible resources or structures on site. 

In its existing setting, the project site is undeveloped. On September 26, 2017, a cultural 
resources records search was conducted at the South Central Coastal Archaeological 
Information Center (SCCIC), located at California State University, Fullerton. The purpose of the 
records search was to determine the extent of previous cultural resources investigations within 
a 0.5-mile radius of the project area, and whether any previously recorded historic resources 
exist within or near the project area. Materials reviewed included reports of previous cultural 
resources investigations, archaeological site records, historical maps, and listings of resources on 
the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), California Register of Historical Resources 
(CRHR), California Points of Historical Interest, California Landmarks, and National Historic 
Landmarks.  

According to the results from the records search, no previously recorded historic properties are 
within the project site. Furthermore, according to the City’s map of historic buildings and 
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structures, there are no historic resources on or within the vicinity of the project site. As a 
result, the project will not cause a substantial change in the significance of a historical resource 
as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k). No mitigation would be required. This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process.  

(b) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial 
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources 
Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource 
Code Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a 
California Native American tribe. 

Potentially Significant Impact. Chapter 532, Statutes of 2014 (i.e., Assembly Bill [AB] 52), 
requires that Lead Agencies evaluate a project’s potential to impact “tribal cultural resources.” 
Such resources include “[s]ites, features, places, cultural landscapes, sacred places, and objects 
with cultural value to a California Native American tribe that are eligible for inclusion in the 
California Register of Historical Resources or included in a local register of historical resources.” 
AB 52 also gives Lead Agencies the discretion to determine, supported by substantial evidence, 
whether a resource qualifies as a “tribal cultural resource.” 

Also per AB 52 (specifically Public Resources Code [PRC] 21080.3.1), Native American 
consultation is required for any California Native American tribe that has previously requested 
that the City provide it with notice of such projects.  

In compliance with AB 52, on May 1, 2019, letters were distributed to Tribal Councils who have 
previously requested to be notified of future projects proposed by the City. The City currently 
maintains the following list of Tribal Councils that have requested formal notification of 
proposed projects pursuant to AB 52: 

• Juaneño Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation, Joyce Stanfield Perry, Tribal 
Manager. Requested to be added to the City’s list of Tribal Councils on August 15, 2015. 

• Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians, Michael Martinez Mirelez, Cultural Resource 
Coordinator. Requested to be added to the City’s list of Tribal Councils on May 12, 2015. 

• Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians, Joseph Ontiveros, Director. Requested to be added to 
the City’s list of Tribal Councils on June 12, 2015. 

The letters provide each Tribal Council the opportunity to request consultation with the City 
regarding the project. In compliance with AB 52, tribes have 30 days from the date of receipt of 
notification to request consultation on the project. Information provided through tribal 
consultation will be incorporated in the EIR analysis and will assist in identifying whether tribal 
cultural resources are present, and the significance of any potential impacts to such resources. 
Potential impacts to tribal cultural resources and the results of Native American consultation 
will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if necessary. 



I N I T I A L  S T U D Y  
M A Y  2 0 1 9  

G A N A H L  L U M B E R  P R O J E C T  
S A N  J U A N  C A P I S T R A N O ,  C A L I F O R N I A   

 

P:\JCA1803\CEQA\Initial Study\Draft IS.docx (05/21/19) 4-63 

4.19 UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEM 
Would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

  

(a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or 
expanded water, wastewater treatment or stormwater 
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications 
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 

    

(b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project 
and reasonably foreseeable future development during 
normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

    

(c) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment 
provider which serves or may serve the project that it has 
adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in 
addition to the provider’s existing commitments? 

    

(d) Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in 
excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise 
impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals? 

    

(e) Comply with federal, state, and local management and 
reduction statutes and regulations related to solid wastes?     

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Would the project require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded 

water, wastewater treatment or stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant 
environmental effects? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed project would allow for the development of a 
lumber yard and hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area 
for long-term vehicle storage. As part of the project, water, wastewater, storm drain, electricity, 
natural gas, and telecommunications improvements would be implemented at the project site 
and immediate vicinity. As such, the proposed project may create the need for new or expanded 
water, wastewater treatment or stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant 
environmental effects. Therefore, potential project-related impacts to water, wastewater 
treatment or stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities 
will be assessed in the EIR. Potential impacts related to water, wastewater treatment or 
stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities will be 
analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if necessary. 

(b) Would the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably 
foreseeable future development during normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

Potentially Significant Impact. As stated previously, the proposed project would allow for the 
development of a lumber yard and hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a 
crushed-rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. As such, implementation of the 
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proposed project would increase the demand for water. Potential project-related impacts to 
available water supplies will be assessed in the EIR.  Potential impacts related to available 
water supplies will be analyzed further in the EIR, and mitigation proposed if necessary. 

(c) Would the project result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which 
serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments? 

Less Than Significant Impact. Local governments and water districts are responsible for 
complying with federal regulations, both for wastewater plant operation and the collection 
systems (e.g., sanitary sewers) that convey wastewater to the wastewater treatment facility. 
Proper operation and maintenance is critical for sewage collection and treatment because 
impacts from these processes can degrade water resources and affect human health. For these 
reasons, publicly owned treatment works (POTWs) receive Waste Discharge Requirements 
(WDRs) to ensure that such wastewater facilities operate in compliance with the water quality 
regulations set forth by the State. WDRs, issued by the State, establish effluent limits on the 
kinds and quantities of pollutants that POTWs can discharge. These permits also contain 
pollutant monitoring, record-keeping, and reporting requirements. Each POTW that intends to 
discharge into the nation’s waters must obtain a WDR prior to initiating its discharge. 

Construction. Implementation of the proposed project would allow for the development of a 
lumber yard and hardware store, drive-through restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area 
for long-term vehicle storage on a currently undeveloped site. Short-term generation of 
wastewater may occur during construction activities on site. Wastewater generated from soil 
watering (fugitive dust control), cleanup, masonry, painting, and other activities would be 
temporary and would cease once construction is completed. Overall, construction activities 
generate minimal wastewater and are not expected to adversely impact the wastewater 
treatment provider which serves the project. Therefore, potential project impacts associated 
with short-term construction activities would be less than significant, and no mitigation would 
be required. 

Operation. The proposed project would have similar wastewater service needs as the existing 
Ganahl Lumber store located at 34162 Doheny Park Road. Wastewater from the proposed 
project would be directed to the City’s sanitary sewer system, which connects to trunk sewers 
operated by the South Orange County Wastewater Authority (SOCWA). SOCWA is a Joint Powers 
Authority with ten member agencies, consisting of local retail water agencies and cities 
providing their residents. SOCWA operates three treatment plants and two ocean outfalls, as 
well as multiple programs to meet the needs of its member agencies and the requirements of 
the Clean Water Act and applicable NPDES permits.48 SOCWA’s three primary treatment 
facilities have a treatment capacity of 26 million gallons of wastewater per day (mgd). 
Historically, approximately half of this wastewater is treated for recycled water use, while the 
other half is treated and discharged through the two ocean outfalls.49  

                                                      
48   South Orange County Wastewater Authority. About SOCWA. Website: https://www.socwa.com/about-

socwa/ (accessed April 25, 2019).  
49  SOCWA. Infrastructure. Website: https://www.socwa.com/infrastructure/ (accessed April 25, 2019). 
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Wastewater entering the SOCWA trunk sewer lines from the City is delivered to the J.B. Latham 
Regional Treatment Plant (J.B. Latham Plant) for collection, treatment, and disposal. This facility 
is responsible for the treatment and disposal of wastewater.50 Because the reclamation plant is 
considered POTWs, operational discharge flows treated at the plant would be required to 
comply with applicable WDRs issued by the San Diego RWQCB. Compliance with conditions or 
permit requirements established by the San Diego RWQCB WDRs would ensure that wastewater 
discharges from the project site and treated by the wastewater treatment facility system would 
not exceed applicable San Diego RWQCB wastewater treatment requirements. Further, 
wastewater generated from the proposed project would be typical of commercial wastewater 
flows in the City. Therefore, the wastewater treatment providers that serve the project would 
determine that there is adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition 
to the provider’s existing commitments. No mitigation would be required. This topic will not be 
analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(d) Would the project generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of 
the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste 
reduction goals? 

Less Than Significant Impact.  

Construction. The project site is currently vacant and undeveloped, and therefore, no solid 
waste is generated under existing conditions. As previously described, the proposed project 
would allow for the development of a lumber yard and hardware store, drive-through 
restaurant uses, and a crushed-rock gravel area for long-term vehicle storage. Construction of 
the proposed project would generate minimal amount of demolition waste because the site is 
currently vacant, and no demolition of structures would be required. In compliance with 
Municipal Code Section 6-3.08.01, Minimum Construction and Demolition Debris Diversion 
Requirements, the project would divert at least 65 percent of the construction waste materials 
generated during the project. Therefore, the proposed project would not have the potential to 
cause significant impacts related to solid waste generation during construction, and no 
mitigation measures regarding construction debris are required.  

Operation. The City contracts with CR&R Waste and Recycling Services (CR&R), a private solid 
waste hauler, to collect and dispose of the solid waste/refuse generated by the City. Solid waste 
generated by the proposed project would be collected by CR&R and hauled to the Prima 
Deshecha Landfill, which currently processes an average of approximately 1,400 tons per day 
(tpd), with a maximum capacity of 4,000 tpd.51 Therefore, the Prima Deshecha Landfill is 
currently operating at approximately 35 percent of its daily design capacity.52  Based on this 

                                                      
50  SOCWA. JB Latham Treatment Plant. Website: https://www.socwa.com/infrastructure/jb-latham-

treatment-plant/ (accessed April 25, 2019).  
51  OC Landfills Prima Deshecha Landfill. Website: http://www.oclandfills.com/landfill/active/deshecha. 

(accessed April 25, 2019). 
52  CalRecycle. Facility/Site Summary Details: Prima Deshecha Sanitary Landfill. Website: https://www2.

calrecycle.ca.gov/swfacilities/Directory/30-AB-0019 (accessed April 25, 2019).  
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information, it is unlikely that the proposed project would generate enough total solid waste at 
project build out to significantly impact the total capacity of the Prima Deshecha Landfill.  

The Prima Deshecha Landfill is scheduled to close in approximately 2067. The proposed project 
is estimated to be completed by 2024; the Prima Deshecha Landfill is, therefore, anticipated to 
be closed 43 years after the completion of project build out. Further, the existing General Plan 
land use designations and zoning classifications are consistent with the proposed project (refer 
to discussion in Section 4.11, Land Use and Planning, Response 4.11 (b), for discussion on the 
project’s consistency with the General Plan and Zoning requirements). As such, the proposed 
project would not alter the planned land uses as projected by the City. Therefore, impacts 
related to solid waste generation are considered less than significant, and no mitigation would 
be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information 
identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(e) Would the project comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to 
solid waste? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The California Integrated Waste Management Act (Assembly Bill 
[AB] 939) changed the focus of solid waste management from landfill to diversion strategies, 
such as source reduction, recycling, and composting. The purpose of the diversion strategies is 
to reduce dependence on landfills for solid waste disposal. AB 939 established mandatory 
diversion goals of 25 percent by 1995, 50 percent by 2000, and 75 percent by 2020. 

Construction. As stated in Response 4.19 (d), above, construction of the proposed project would 
generate minimal amount of demolition waste because the site is currently vacant, and no 
demolition of structures would be required. Further, in compliance with Municipal Code Section 
6-3.08.01, Minimum Construction and Demolition Debris Diversion Requirements, the project 
would divert at least 65 percent of the construction waste materials generated during the 
project. Construction of the proposed project would comply with existing or future statutes and 
regulations, including waste diversion programs mandated by City, State, or federal law. 
Therefore, impacts would be less than significant, and no mitigation would be required.  

Operation. Operation of the proposed project would comply with existing or future statutes and 
regulations, including waste diversion programs mandated by City, State, or federal law. As 
discussed in Response 4.19 (d), the proposed project would not result in an excessive 
production of solid waste that would exceed the capacity of the existing landfills serving the 
project site. Therefore, the proposed project would result in a less than significant impact 
related to federal, State, and local statutes and regulations related to solid wastes, and no 
mitigation would be required. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new 
information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.20 WILDFIRE 
If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very 
high fire hazard severity zones, would the project: Potentially 

Significant 
Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 
  

(a) Impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan?     

(b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate 
wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to, 
pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled 
spread of a wildfire? 

    

(c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated 
infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water 
sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire 
risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the 
environment? 

    

(d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including 
downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result of 
runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes? 

    

 
(a) Impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan? 

No Impact. The project site is not located within a High Fire Hazard Zone according to the Fire 
Hazards Area Map in the City’s General Plan Public Safety Element (2002). According to the CAL 
FIRE and Resource Assessment Program, the project site is not within a Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone (VHFHSZ).53  

The City’s General Plan Safety Element (2002) identifies and evaluates natural hazards 
associated with seismic activity, landslides, flooding, and fire within the City. The General Plan 
Safety Element establishes goals for each of the City departments to provide responsible 
planning aimed at reducing impacts with respect to loss of life, injuries, damage to property and 
other losses associated with disasters, such as those resulting from seismic activity, flooding, 
and fires. According to the City’s map of evacuation routes, Stonehill Drive is identified as 
potential evacuation route in the event of an emergency.  

Construction. The proposed project does not include any characteristics (e.g., permanent road 
closure or long-term blocking of road access) that would physically impair or otherwise conflict 
with the City’s Emergency Preparedness Program. Further, all infrastructure improvements 
included as part of the project would occur within the boundaries of the existing site and would 
not require or result in any long term or permanent lane closures on roadways adjacent to the 
site. Therefore, construction impacts related to emergency response and evacuation plans 
associated with construction of the proposed project would be less than significant, and no 
mitigation would be required.  

                                                      
53  CalFire. Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones in LRA. San Juan Capistrano. October 2011. Website: 

http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fhsz_maps/FHSZ/orange/c30_SanJuanCapistrano_vhfhsz.pdf 
(accessed April 24, 2019). 
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Operation. The emergency management plans for the City, in conjunction with the emergency 
plan for the County, may be activated and directed by a number of individuals within the City or 
County, including, but not limited to, the City Manager, the Fire Chief, and the Police Chief. 
Roads that are used as response corridors/evacuation routes usually follow the most direct path 
to or from various parts of a community, although emergency response vehicles may choose to 
use a variety of routes to access surrounding areas. Stonehill Drive is identified as an evacuation 
route in the City. The proposed project would be required to comply with all applicable codes 
and ordinances for emergency vehicle access, which would ensure adequate access to, from, 
and on site for emergency vehicles. Adherence to these codes and ordinances would ensure that 
operation of the proposed project would not impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan. In fact, the addition 
of the northern emergency access road and the access easement under Stonehill Drive Bridge 
would improve site access. Further, the project site is not located in or near state responsibility 
areas or lands classified as VHFHSZ. This topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless 
new information identifying it as a potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby 
expose project occupants to, pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled 
spread of a wildfire? 

No Impact. The project site is located in a developed portion of the City. In its existing condition, 
the project site is relatively flat and there are no significant slopes adjacent to the site. The 
project site is not currently developed with structures; the vehicle storage area consists of a 
crushed-rock gravel surface, and as such, the site lacks the combustible materials and vegetation 
necessary for the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire. Further, the project site is not located in or 
near state responsibility areas or lands classified as VHFHSZ. Therefore, due to slope, prevailing 
winds, location, and other factors, the proposed project would not exacerbate wildfire risks, and 
thereby expose project occupants to pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the 
uncontrolled spread of a wildfire. No mitigation would be required. This topic will not be 
analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential impact is 
presented during the scoping process. 

(c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel 
breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk 
or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment? 

No Impact. The project does not require the installation or maintenance of associated 
infrastructure (including roads, fuel breaks, emergency water sources, power lines, or other 
utilities) that would exacerbate fire risk or that would result in impacts to the environment. 
Although the project includes proposed internal circulation routes within the development, the 
project does not include any changes to public or private roadways that would that would 
exacerbate fire risk or that would result in impacts to the environment. Although utility 
improvements, including natural gas, electricity/telecommunications, domestic water, sanitary 
sewer, and storm drain lines, proposed as part of the project would be extended throughout the 
project site, these utility improvements would be underground and would not exacerbate fire 
risk. Project design and implementation of utility improvements would be reviewed and 
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approved by the City’s Public Works Department as part of the project approval process to 
ensure the proposed project is compliant with all applicable design standards and regulations. 
Further, the project site is not located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as 
VHFHSZ. Therefore, the proposed project would not include infrastructure (such as roads, fuel 
breaks, emergency water sources, power lines, or other utilities), that would exacerbate fire risk 
or that would result in impacts to the environment. No mitigation would be required. This topic 
will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a potential 
impact is presented during the scoping process. 

(d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding 
or landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes? 

Less than Significant Impact. In its existing condition, the project site is relatively flat with no 
slopes present on the site. According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), the project site is within the AO Zone, which includes areas 
subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance shallow flooding (usually sheet flow on 
sloping terrain) at a depth of 1 ft. Although the project site is located in an area that could be 
prone to flooding, the project site is not located in or near state responsibility areas or lands 
classified as VHFHSZ. The nearest land classified as a VHFHSZ is located approximately 0.5 mile 
southeast of the project site. Overall, due to the project site’s distance from the nearest 
VHFHSZ, risks associated with wildfires are considered less than significant. Further, as 
established in Section 4.7, Geology and Soils, the project site is not within an earthquake-
induced landslide zone and is not located within an area subject to potential seismic slope 
instability. Therefore, downslope flooding as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or 
drainage changes are unlikely to occur at the site, and no mitigation would be required. This 
topic will not be analyzed further in the EIR unless new information identifying it as a 
potential impact is presented during the scoping process. 
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4.21 MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 
  
(a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the 

quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a 
fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to 
drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant 
or animal community, substantially reduce the number or 
restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or 
eliminate important examples of the major periods of California 
history or prehistory? 

    

(b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but 
cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” 
means that the incremental effects of a project are 
considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of 
past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the 
effects of probable future projects?) 

    

(c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause 
substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or 
indirectly? 

    

 
Impact Analysis: 
 
(a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment, 

substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population 
to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, 
substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal 
or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory? 

Potentially Significant Impact. Based on the discussion in Sections 4.4, Biological Resources, and 
4.5, Cultural Resources, the proposed project could have a potentially significant impact on 
biological resources and unknown cultural resources. Therefore, the EIR will assess impacts to 
Biological and Cultural Resources resulting from project implementation, and mitigation will be 
proposed if necessary. Potential impacts to biological and cultural resources will be analyzed 
further in the EIR. 

(b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? 
("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable 
when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current 
projects, and the effects of probable future projects)? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed project, when considered in conjunction with 
other approved or pending projects within the City, could potentially result in cumulatively 
considerable impacts related to aesthetics, air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, 
energy resources, geology and soils, greenhouse gas emissions, hazards and hazardous 
materials, hydrology and water quality, land use, noise, transportation, tribal cultural resources, 
and utilities and service systems. As such, the EIR will assess the potential for the proposed 
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project to contribute to cumulative impacts for each of these environmental topics, and 
mitigation will be proposed if necessary. Potential cumulative impacts associated with the 
proposed project will be analyzed further in the EIR. 

(c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on 
human beings, either directly or indirectly? 

Potentially Significant Impact. The potential for the proposed project to have substantial 
adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly, will be evaluated in the EIR. 
Relevant topics include aesthetics, air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, energy 
resources, geology and soils, greenhouse gas emissions, hazards and hazardous materials, 
hydrology and water quality, land use, noise, transportation, tribal cultural resources, and 
utilities and service systems. Potential adverse environmental impacts associated with the 
proposed project will be analyzed further in the EIR. 
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